July 13, 2017

Licensee(s): Jose Morales
Arizona Bar & Grill, Inc., T/a Arizona Bar & Grill Restaurant
25 S. Broadway 21231

Class: “D” Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.05(a) - Prohibited Hours — March 25, 2017 — At approximately 1:05 AM Det. Gatto of the
Baltimore City Police Department's Vice Unit and Agent Chrissomallis conducted a special investigation of the
establishment to determine if it was operating after hours. At the time, Gatto and Chrissomallis entered the
establishment and observed 4 people consuming alcoholic beverages. The establishment has a Class D Beer, Wine,
and Liquor License and is prohibited from operating after 1:00 AM. Mr. Smith, the manager on the scene, was
advised of the violation by the BLLC and Police Department.

Violation of Rule 4.05(b) - Prohibited Hours — March 25, 2017 - At approximately 1:05 AM Det. Gatto of the
Baltimore City Police Department's Vice Unit and Agent Chrissomallis conducted a special investigation of the
establishment to determine if it was operating after hours. At the time, Gatto and Chrissomallis entered the
establishment and observed 4 people consuming alcoholic beverages. The establishment has a Class D Beer, Wine,
and Liquor License and is prohibited from operating after 1:00 AM. Mr. Smith, the manager on the scene, was
advised of the violation by the BLLC and Police Department.

Violation of Rule 3.03(c) — Records — March 25, 2017 - At approximately 1:05 AM Det. Gatto of the Baltimore City
Police Department’s Vice Unit and Agent Chrissomallis conducted a special investigation of the establishment to
determine if it was operating after hours. Upon entering the establishment, BLLC inspectors asked the bar
manager/clerk, Mr. Smith, for employee records. Mr. Smith could not produce employee records for all 9 of the 13
employees he stated were present and in the establishment at the time of the request. Mr. Smith, the manager on the
scene, was advised of the violation by the BLLC and Police Department.

Board’s Information:
(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensees on 6/20/2017.

(b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector John Chrissomallis on 6/20/2017. Summons issued to
Baltimore City Police Dept.: Det. Gatto on 6/20/2017.

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee(s): Licensees appeared before the Board 9/25/2014 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) — Sale to Minors
Violation of 3.02 — Cooperation

$2000 fine + $125 admin fee

$2125 total fine paid

Licensees appeared before the Board 3/17/2011 in reference to:

o Violation of: Rule 3.12 - Disturbing the Community
e Rule 4.05(a)&(b) — Serving After Hours — (Dismissed)
o Rule 3.03(a)&(c) - Records



e $1500 total fine paid
Licensees appeared before the Board 02/14/2008 in reference to:

¢ Violations of Rules 4.01(a) — Sale to Minors
e Violation of Rule 3.03(c) - Records

o Violation of Rule 3.03(a) - Records

e Guilty — $2550 fine

e $550 & $125 admin fee waived

e $2000 total fine paid

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensee(s) on 12/12/2000.

Board’s Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Arizona Bar & Grill, Inc. Date: June 20, 2017
T/A Arizona Bar & Grill
25 South Broadway
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 11 o’clock AM on the
13th day of July 2017, in Room 215, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other
permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or
revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Arizona Bar & Grill, 25 South Broadway, Baltimore, MD (“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.05(a) — Prohibited Hours — March 25, 2017 — At approximately 1:05 AM Det. Gatto of the Baltimore City
Police Department’s Vice Unit and Agent Chrissomallis conducted a special investigation of the establishment to determine if it
was operating after hours. At the time, Gatto and Chrissomallis entered the establishment and observed 4 people consuming
alcoholic beverages. The establishment has a Class D Beer, Wine, and Liquor License and is prohibited from operating after 1:00
AM. Mr. Smith, the manager on the scene, was advised of the violation by the BLLC and Police Department.

Violation of Rule 4.05(b} — Prohibited Hours ~ March 25, 2017 — At approximately 1:05 AM Det. Gatto of the Baltimore City
Police Department’s Vice Unit and Agent Chrissomallis conducted a special investigation of the establishment to determine if it
was operating after hours. At the time, Gatto and Chrissomallis entered the establishment and observed 4 people consuming
alcoholic beverages. The establishment has a Class D Beer, Wine, and Liquor License and is prohibited from operating after 1:00
AM. Mr. Smith, the manager on the scene, was advised of the violation by the BLLC and Police Department.

Violation of Rule 3.03(c) — Records — March 25, 2017 — At approximately 1:05 AM Det. Gatto of the Baltimore City Police
Department’s Vice Unit and Agent Chrissomallis conducted a special investigation of the establishment to determine if it was
operating after hours. Upon entering the establishment, BLLC inspectors asked the bar manager/clerk, Mr. Smith, for employee
records. Mr. Smith could not produce employee records for all 9 of the 13 employees he stated were present and in the
establishment at the time of the request. Mr. Smith, the manager on the scene, was advised of the violation by the BLLC and
Police Department.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

If you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference
purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.
Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE

COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
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Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City

231 E. Baltimore Street, 6t Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address: | | 25 BROADWAY SOUTH 21231 7 - v

§ EXHIBIT
#* |

Licensee Information (Trade Name): ‘AR|ZONA BAR & GRILL RESTAURANT |

Corporation Name | [ARIZONA BAR & GRILL, INC. ]

License Type: Class "D" Beer, Wine and Liquor v

Owner Email: | |

Contact:

Bouncer/Security Name (if applicable): l

| D.0.B. |

Incident Date/Time: |5/23/2017

3:58:22 PM

“Report Facts:

On or about 3/25/2017 at approx. 1:05 am | Agent Chrissomallis working with Det. Gatto were conducting after hour checks. We
arrived at 25 South Broadway known as Arizona Bar and Grill in the City of Baltimore and the State of Maryland. This location has a
1:00 am License. After we entered the establishment we witnessed 4 people consuming alcohol. We counted 13 females and 4 males,
three of the males were working as Security. Management told us that the 13 females were employees at which time | asked Mr. Smith
to provide me with the employee records. Mr. Smith was able to provide 4 employee records and the rest of the females were identified
by ID provided by them to determine that they were over the age of 21. During our investigation we noticed a Hispanic Female in the
corner in the middle of the bar. This female later identified By an El Salvadorian 1D as one Christina Garcia Raymundo with a DOB of
4/30/92. Was highly intoxicated to the point that she could not sit on the stool without help. She was crying and moaning and did
not know where she was. We asked one of the females that was helping her to pull down her dress and cover her so that she was not
exposed and asked how she was going to get home. At that time the other female explained that she had already called a cab and she
was going to take her home.

At that time we explained to MR. Smith of the numerous violations and exited the location without any further incident.

***Disregard the dates and times in the heading of this report. Actual dates and times are in the body of this report.***

Photos Taken:

http://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_layotits/15/F ormServer.aspx?Xsnlocation=http%3a//portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/N... 1/2
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L& Click here to insert a picture

B Attach Additional Photos

Report Prepared By:

|i:0#.w | baltimore\john.chrissomalliss ‘5/23/2017

http://portal2013 baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?XsnLocation=http%3a//portal2013.baltimare city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/N... 2/2
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25 S. Broadway
Baltimore, Md
LD 031

T/A: Arizona Bar and Grill Resturant

Licensee: Jose Morales

EXHIBIT
# A—

WNCIDENT REPORT
:’fmim POLICE DEPARTMENT Criene [ Incident Asaenpt]2 Compisint Number
Ravisad wrte BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquor Board Violation 0 |2-170310849
Location of Offense / Incidant (Exact Strest Adcrass)
0 Person Q Property 0 Vehicle EﬁMIscellanoous 25 S. Broadway Page 1 o2
Domasic Reised GangRotsted  Juvenile Relaied  HawCrime  kwestigaive Siop 4 Date / Tine Ocoumsd Dats / Tama Reporiad
] Q a QO [m] 3/25/2017 @ 0105 hss same #4
pum 7 Post of Cecumence |8 Reporting Arsa R Svwat Code [10 CAD Number 1 Location Given by Dispsicher [12 Companion Report No.
43844 212 2681 ron view
13 Case Disposition 15 FoRow- 18 Crime Code {17 Crima Cla 18 Describa Location of Offenss or Type of Premise 2 Raporiad by ‘Waicher
] Open Y Closed [¥] Cleared [ Not Cleared ] Yes (¥ No city bar r O yes M Ho
Compiainant/ JName (LRsL Fatt, M1, o Finm Name ¥ Business iResidence f AGdress (include Clty. County, Stale, Zip) Age DOB  Heioht |Weight
Victm Gatto, A 601 E. Fayette St
, Gander  [Juas  E0ncl  [JHzpsicor Latno
Ok  [whs  [JAsianor Pacie Istiancer [} Native Amedcan/Alaskan Native [ Other i [)Femaio ; £ ok Hispanic or Lating 3 Unknown
ATre Emproysd or Schodl A i City Located) “Occup#tion Fours of EmplaymeniResidsnce Prona Other Phone E
BPD ! police : : :
T Infries and Locetion on Body Vichm's Condiion _ ~victim Facilty D2 Victm / Assasant R 3P3 Current | Former,Cohabitant
r D ves N0 0 Yes M o
4 Repocing Jiame (Last, Fiat, Mi) Sex Rics Ags D08 iAddress {inchxde City, Courty, Stata, Zp) ‘Residenca Prona  [Othar Prione
Parson  Foame #20 i : ; i
PS5 Wiiness Parent/Guardien {Last, First, M1) jAddress (inckuda City, County. State, Zip) {Residenco Prone  :Other Phane
O 0 : .
Buspect [Name {Last, First, M) Aduress (include Ciy. County, Stale, Zip) Age OB Haight Weight
Smith, Demaray 25 S. Broadway - i :
: T R — [Gander [TI “Efhmicy, L] Hispanic or Latino
m'an:x Dwhke [ Asianor Pacific QO native Natvw [ Other | Dr—‘m : £ Nk Hispanic or Latina {0 unknown
S ompHon ‘Har CororLengiviyia it Eyes Facal HEt Teein StirvCom
i !
r-nu Shoas AddRional Dascripiors (Tatiocs. Plercings, Scars, Marks, Accar. eic) et Number
27 Trademarks of Suspect{s) {Action / Conversation) Point of Entry l?ﬁLoca&oanSm [30 Manner of Escape 11 Dirsction of Escape
I:AZWuponIMeamdAm [33 Mathod Used to Commit Crima [34 Typs of Property Taken [35 Totsd Loss Vakue
ba vahicie ;s-.wpeu Victim Stolen Towed  Other [Tag Number sm Exphﬁun umdnww- Modet ‘-BodyStylo'Color iNissge
Jrlomation | ) ) Cl [ | i i ] i | !
VcﬂdcldmﬂmumNunterMN) fonition Locked J(ayt\n)gnkbn Doors Locked  Windows Closed RadioinCar  Batisry in Car Spquthu‘fkandud
ClvesDNnDYesDNoEIYesDNuDYesDNo’DYuDNaDYesDNo:DmDNotl‘mDNu
17 Regisiared Owner Nams (Last, First. M) Sex Racs Ags  DOB Address (inciude City, Coursy. Stae, Zip)
8 Recoversd by 19 Method of Thett 'mEmMSMITWMQ 41 Repo. Check M2 Tow List Check 43 Owner Notfied
C1Yes (I No D) Yes [ No [ Yes Tl No
M4 Tow f-oceson Towed From Location Towed To iTowed by Tow Truek Oparator Signaturs
)nformation ;
15 Delactive Notfied MNQMW Uit Number \Dete Tima 46 Macicl Examiner Nowiad  Dats Time
{7 Crima Lab Tactnician Nams X Linit Numbsr Time 48 Hot Desk Person Notfled Tims
: i
4G Communicatons Time T Victm A ; dorraNon;
i
Nomed (] yes W No FDY&E F Form(s) Provided ] yo (3 No |
rzwupwmro
E:;:ﬂ "' 113 of any {2) Proparty Lising, ta include property taken and saizecdsubemiied svidanceiproperty: Bst propenty inventety )“M(})Mmku!mm“mbﬁmh
Jpretminecy getian. (4) List 2t inchxdng name, ROeNCY Of asaigrenent, Uit mamber, lephone numbes. date, me. (3] List al srests, inchuding Amest s charpes.
Corp: Arizona Bar and Grill Inc

Reporting Officer Name (FRINT CLEARLY) Sequercs No. [Atsigrment

Gatto, A {115 IVICE @a_\
Approving Supenvisor Rank and Narma “Sequenca No. Astignmen s: shrs 7

Sgt. Leisher :1G307 VICE

rsausn-umsy Beqmcs o s Time ranm rwammaro

REPORT SHOUI.D BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK



SUPPLEMENT REPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT FCrime I incident ‘Attemptlz Compiaint Numbes
:&T :gfgm BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquor Board Violation [ {2-170310849
Revisad 8118 1 Location of Offense / Incicent (Strest Address, 2ip)
Continuation ] Follow Up 25 S. Broadway boge 2 o 2
Parson Property Miscalanecus Vehicia Missirg Parson Custody 4 Data / Tima of This Repont 5 Amast ] Custody Number
K| [ O [0 {3/25/2017 @ 0105 hus
Unit Post of Occumenceld Reporiing Area [0 StreetCoce |10 CAD Number [#1 Original Report Date / Time 12 Oftense / Incident Changed From
4844 rzlz 2681 same #4
13 Casa Status 14 Muitpis C 5 Case Dispos: Expiain 18 Forow-up 17 Crima Code |18 Crime Clasaificaton
openl¥] Closed [lvesfzINo InredDNot Clearadi D Yes|¥INo
19 Complainantl fName (Last, First, W), or Firm Name if Businass iResidance 7 Address {Include City, County, Stalas. Zip} Sex | Agei DOB
Viesm Gatto, A 601 E. Fayette St —
Race: : . o xGander- {Ethnicity’ ic or L8t
[l steck [Flwhits  [hstenorpacite [(ratve \Natve [ ] Cther ::La | e iy LJUinoun
Copies Forwarded To : £ |
d [ of any Rems, (33 Property Lising, o include [

progesty taken sind J o sl proprenty nventory numbes(s) when agpicable. {3) Racond s actvity snd 23 deveiopments in caae
actionsiubsequent  last report. inchide nemes and arrest 2imbers of 2l persons setesied, Explain sny crime/incident dessication change. (4) Lint sl sddttional notfications, Inchuding name, apency of msignment, uit rumber. Irkephone murber. dals.
{5} Recommand cans siakes when applicable. (8) i Muttipls Clestence, include o8 affecied complaiaticase mavtiers.

1 On 3/25/2017 at approx 0105hrs. Agent Chrisimallis and your writer Det. Gatto were conducting an after hours check on the bar located
iat 25 S. Broandway trading by the name of Arizona bar and grill. We entered the location at 0105 which is after hours according to their

i License which is an LD. Upon entry of the location, agent Chrisimallis and I found four persons still at the bar consuming alcohol.

i Agent Chrisimallis recorded pictures of the drinks. We counted 13 female empolyees inside the bar and one male patron still inside the
ibar. There were 3 security guards working the bar at this time. While inside the location we came upon & Hispanic female later identified
18s Christina Garcia Raymundo of El Salvador with a DOB of 4/30/92. Miss Raymundo was under the influence of alcohol to the degree
i that she could not even stand or sit on a bar stool without another employee holding her up. She was moaning and crying out loud in the
: bar and was completely unaware of her surroundings. I was able to obtain her identification through one of the other female employees.
i This employee also told me she would be responsible for taking Miss Raymundo home safely. Agent Chrisimallis spoke with the night

i manager Mr. Demeray Smith and asked him for empolyee' records for all of his 13 female employees. Out of the total he could only

i provide 4 copies of the employees working that night. The rest we had to individually seek out their identification. Mr. Smith was

iadvised of the violations and was told a copy of the events would be submitted to the Baltimore City Liguor Board. All events occurred
i in Baltimore City, Maryland.

: Contlnt
|
1 Raporting Parson's Signatura Date
1 affirm and declare that the statements above are true to the best of my knowledge: .
Reporting Officar Name (PRINT CLEARLY) Sequencs No Assignment Signaturs
Gatto, A i 1115 :VICE L
3 Approving Superviser Rank sind Name iSequenca No iAssignment Signature
rSgt. Leisher iG307 {VICE {
— ——
24 RMS Data Entered By Bequence No. Dele {ime rs Reviewsr 18 Refamed To o~
i ; i

REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK



X Page 1 of 2

Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal w | License-Transfer w | One-Day w | Add New License w | Query w | Help w

License Detail

I Close the License ] [ Print License | ‘ Print Renewal Letter ‘ l << Go Back
License Info
License Num: LD 001 Cert Num: 0685 Fee: $825.00 Status: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2017 License Year: 2017

CR Number: 09911886
Payment Date:  04-27-17 é Igl [q—'

2016 - 2017 TPP Paid []

2017 Trader's License (] | Update Info | (’@P\f /

~
L

AL St
WOV L0 AT LIGE

Add Adult Entertainment License m'

! Add New Adult Entertainement License

Location

Corp Name: ARIZONA BAR & GRILL, INC.
Trade Name: ARIZONA BAR & GRILL RESTAURANT
Lone Code: 13
Phone: 410-342-4426

Block Num; 25 Street: BROADWAY SOUTH
City: BALTIMORE State: MD lip: 21231

CR Number: 09911886

Portion of Business Used:
FIRST FLOOR FOR BUSINESS & BASEMENT FOR STORAGE

Restriction:
DUE TO B-2 ZONING, DANCING OR LIVE ENTERTAINMENT NOT PERMITTED.

Edit the License Location Info l Alternate Mailing Address
License Owners
First Name [Last Name  |Sireef City State |Zip Action [Change Owner
JOSE J. MORALES 1618 GOUGH STREET BALTIMORE |MD  ]21231 | Editl t Remove Owner

Comments
Date Comment

Action

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail .aspx?1d=320701 6/8/2017



Page 2 of 2

05/23/2017\Re: Sunday extension 05/28/2017 Invoice# 107977.. k/r Delete l
05/15/2017|Alcohol Awareness expires 05/10/21 (Irma L. Lopez and Juana A Cubias De Arteagal... /sb Delete
12/30/2016Re: Sunday extension 1/1/17 invoice# 104611 Delete
05/06/2015/Alcohol Awareness expries 03/13/2019 { Joes J. Morales) Delete

9/25/14 Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 4.01{a) GUILTY $1000 Fine Violation of 3.02 GUILTY
$1000 Fine + $125 admin fee $2125 Total PAID

12/27/2012 12/13/2012 Public Hearing re: Application to transfer ownership of license fo a limited liability

company and request for live entertainment. POSTPONED

10/11/2012 Public Hearing re: Application to transfer ownership of license to a limited liability !
10/17/2012icompany and request for live entertainment. FAILED TO APPEAR Board ordered show cause Delete |
hearing. )
3/17/2011 Public Hearing re: Violation of: Rule 3.12 Disturbing the community, Rule 4.05(a)&(b}
06/08/2011|Serving after hours, Rule 3.03{a}&(c) Records. Rule 3.12 GUILTY $500. Rule 4.05(a} GUILTY $500. ; Delete |
Rule 4.05(b) DISMISSED. Rule 3.03{a) GUILTY $250. Rule 3.03(c} GUILTY $250. Total Fines = $1500.

11/19/2008|03/14/08 $2000 FINE PAID IN FULL #62210 L Delete f

02/14/08 Public Hearing re: Violations of rules 4.01{a),rule 3.03(c),& rule 3.03{a). DECISION: RULE
02/19/20084.01 (a) GUILTY $2000,RULE 3.03(c} GUILTY $50 SUSP.ALL & RULE 3.03({a) GUILTY $500/SUSP.ALL- | Delete |
WAIVED $125 ADM.FEE.FINE $2000

K Print History (Print Card) [

11/28/2014 | Delete |

i

| Delete |

License num: LD 001 Address; 25 BROADWAY SOUTH
Trade Name: ARIZONA BAR & GRILL RESTAURANT

Comment:

Add Comment

Hold Info

Powered by:
O

SOSNI
%,
Clogy

A
m Tec’

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=320701 6/8/2017
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9 Maryland BUSineSS E)(press & Home o LogIn/Create Account

| Buéiness Entity Seéri:h, Cértificaté bf Status &‘bé‘ry.:ufn‘eht Oi‘dér

ARIZONA BAR & GRILL INC.: D05962865

General Information  Filing History  Personal Property

General Information

Department ID Number:
D05962865

Business Name:
ARIZONA BAR & GRILL INC.

Principal Office:
1618 GOUGH STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21231

Resident Agent:
JOSE MORALES
1618 GOUGH STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21231

Status:
REVIVED

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING
» Order Certificate of Status

Business Type:
CORPORATION

Business Code:
ORDINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Formation/ Registration:
09/08/2000

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
STOCK

Close Status:
YES

& New Search

& Business Entity Search
- General Information
0O Document Order

O Contact Information



July 13, 2017

Licensee(s): Byoung Wook An and Patrick T. Min
ACA Liquors, Inc., T/a Eric 500
500 E. North Avenue 21202

Class: “‘BD7”" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) - Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times — March 31, 2017
~ At approximately 12:15 AM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department's Vice Unit and members of the
BLLC's Inspection Division conducted an undercover investigation of this establishment to determine if staff would
grant access to the tavern portion of the licensed premises to patrons. At this time, Det. Akinwande and Det. Garrett
entered the establishment in an undercover capacity and attempted to gain access to the tavern portion of the
premise. Mr. Anthony Miales, who was the attendant present at the location, stated to Akinwande and Garrett “Not
yet, later” indicating the rear bar area was closed to customers in response to a request made by Garrett for access
to the tavern. Both Akinwande and Garrett left the establishment and informed members of the Vice Unit and BLLC
inspection division of the violation. Members from each team entered the establishment and informed Mr. Reginald
Toney, the manager on location, of the violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii).

Board's Information:
(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensees on 6/20/2017.

(b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector John Chrissomallis on 6/20/2017. Summons issued to
Baltimore City Police Dept.: Det. Gatto, Det. Greenhill, Det. Akinwande, and Det. Garrett on 6/20/2017.

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee(s): Licensees appeared before the Board 11/3/2016 in reference to:

¢ Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) — Open and Operating Tavern at all Times
e Guilty — $1500 Fine + $125 Admin Fee
e $1625 total fine paid

Licensees appeared before the Board 4/23/2015 in reference to:

o Protest of Renewal
e (3-0 vote) to renew

Licensees appeared before the Board on 2/5/2015 in reference to:

¢ Violation of Rule 4.01(a) — Sale to Minor

¢ Guilty $2500 fine — PAID

e License suspended untit 4/30/2015.

e Request made for judicial review was dismissed by Circuit Court.

Licensees appeared before the Board on 9/18/2014 in reference to:

o Violation of Rule 3.12 ~Public Welfare - $750 fine
¢ Violation of Rule 4.18 - lllegal Conduct — $750 fine



Violation of Rule 3.12 — Public Welfare — $750 fine
Violation of Rule 4.18 - lllegal Conduct — $750 fine
$3000 fine + $125 admin fee

$3,125 total fine paid

2 week Suspension

Licensees appeared before the Board on 8/7/2014 in reference to:
e Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sale to Minors
o $1500 fine + $125 admin fee
o  $1625 total fine paid

Licensees appeared before the Board on 10/4/2012 in reference to:

o Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sale to Minors
e 3500 fine + $125 admin fee paid in lieu of hearing

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensee(s) on 6/29/2012.

Board's Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6™ Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: {(410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: ACA Liguors, Inc. Date: June 20, 2017
T/A Eric 500
500 East North Avenue
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 1 o’clock PM
on the 13" day of July 2017, in Room 215, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages
License and other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as
amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your
conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A ACA Liquors, Inc., 500 East North Avenue, Baltimore, MD (“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times — March 31
2017 — At approximately 12:15 AM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice Unit and
members of the BLLC’s Inspection Division conducted an undercover investigation of this establishment
to determine if staff would grant access to the tavern portion of the licensed premises to patrons. At this
time, Det. Akinwande and Det. Garrett entered the establishment in an undercover capacity and
attempted to gain access to the tavern portion of the premise. Mr. Anthony Miales, who was the
attendant present at the location, stated to Akinwande and Garrett “Not yet, later” indicating the rear
bar area was closed to customers in response to a request made by Garrett for access to the tavern.
Both Akinwande and Garrett left the establishment and informed members of the Vice Unit and BLLC
inspection division of the violation. Members from each team entered the establishment and informed
Mr. Reginald Toney, the manager on location, of the violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii).

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

If you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take
such action regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you
have any questions concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board
of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of
Maryland for reference purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact
Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R. Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
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PLAINTIFF’'S
Board of Liquor License Commissioners EXHIBlT
For Baltimore City :t;h 1

231 E. Baltimore Street, 6™ Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address: | 500 NORTH AVENUE EAST 21202

Licensee Information (Trade Name): IER“: 500 ‘

Corporation Name IACA LIQUORS, INC. l

License Type: | Class "BD7" Beer, Wine and Liquor

Owner Email: | I

Contact:

Bouncer/Security Name (if applicable): ] | I l
D.0.B.

Incident Date/Time: |3/31/2017 l |2;22:43 PM |

Report Facts:

On March 31, 2017 the BPD Vice Unit {Detectives Akinwande, Garrett, Greenhill, and Gatto) and the Liquor Board {Agent Chrissomallis an
d Chief Fosler conducted joint BD7 checks. Detectives Garrett and Akinwande working undercover entered establishments posing as cust
omers and attempted to gain entry into the tavern portion of BD7 establishments. At approximately 12:15am Detective Garrett entered
Eric 500 and inquired of the operator if the bar was open. The operator, Anthony D. Miales, said "not yet, later to Detective Garrett. Dete
ctive Garrett left Eric 500 and notified Detective Greenhill that he had been denied service to the bar portion of the establishment. Detec
tive Greenhill informed the rest of the team that Detective Garrett had been denied access to the bar potion of Eric 500.

We entered the location at 500 £. North Avenue and advised Reginald Toney who identified himself as the night manager of the violation
. Agent Chrissomallis explained to Mr. Toney that the tavern portion of the establishment must be open and operating whenever packag

e goods are being sold. After conducting an inspection the team departed without further incident leaving the establishment in the opera
tional control of Mr. Toney.

Photos Taken:

http://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/Print.FormServer.aspx  5/26/2017
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Repart Prepared By:

Inspector(s) Submission Date

li:O#.wlbaltimore\mark‘fosler I |4/4/2017 , |
Supervisor Review: Approval Date

Ii:O#.wlbaltimore\mark.fosler | |5/26/2017 |

Supervisor Use:

Recommended Action(s):

http://portal2013 .baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/ layouts/15/Print.FormServer.aspx  5/26/2017
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FiMAINIFFS
EXHIBIT

4

INCIDENT REPO CE DEPARTMENT [ Crime | tncident ‘Attempt] 2 Complaint Number
a8 IMORE, MARYLAND Liquor Board Violation 0| 3170312234
13 Location of Offense / incident (Exac Streat Address)
O Person {1 Property O vehicte Xl Miscellanecus 500 East North Ave - 21202 pae 1 of 2
Domastic Related Gang Relatad Juvenite Related Hate Crime 4 Dats / Time Occumed 15 Date / Time Report:
0 0 ] 0 31 March17 - 0015hrs-0030hrs 31 March 17 - 0030hrs
B Unil [7 Post of Occummenca |8 Reparting Area 3 Street Code 10 CAD Number [11 Location Given by Dispatcher 12 Companion Repot Na
4841 342 294 On-View
13 Case Status 14 Case Dispositon 15 Follow-up 16 Crime Code {17 Crime Classitfication]8 Describe Location of Offense or Type of Pramise 18 Reported by Cime Watcher
{J Open (X Clused ] Cleared (7] Not Cleared (] Yes &1 No Tavern O ves & No
120 Complainant /  Fdams (Last, First, Mlj, or Firm Name # Busiriess fRasldencs / Address (lnduda Clty. County Stats, 2Zip) Sex Racs Age :DOB
viciim Greenhill, L.C. tHl 601 E Fayette St. -21202 i M 47 !
MWhera Emplayed or School Attanding (include City Located) Hours of Ex_nplaymamRes!dencs Prong Other Phona Sobriaty
0ID-BPD-Vice Detectives Varied 443-984-7080 sbr
21 Injurles and Location on Body Victim's Condition Victim Hospilalized ;?sc:’ié\y 22 Victim / Assailant Relationshipl23 Current / Formar Cohabtant
Oves ONo | Dyes ONo
24 Reporting Name (Last, Finst, MI Sex Racs Age DOB ‘Addrass {includa City, County. State, Zip) Rosidence Phone Cther Phone
Person SA#20 : S SA #20 A #20
25 Witness Parent/Guardian fName (Last, First, M) iAddress (include City. County, State, Zip) Residencs Phong Othar Phons
D G i H H
28 Suspect Nama {Las!, First, Mi) iAddrass {include Cily. County. State. Zip) Sex Race Age DOB Haight Weight
Complexion Haic Colom engtivSiyls Hat ;Em Facial Halr Tasth {Shirt/Cost
H i
Pants §hoes Additiona Dascriptors (Teticos. Plercings, Scars, Marks, Accent, slc) Amast Number
: z
7 Trademarks of Suspaci{s) (Action? Conversation) R Point of Entry 29 Location Last Seen 130 Manner of Escape [31 Direction of Escape
132 Weapon / Means of Attack 133 Mathind Used to Commit Crime [34 Type of Property Taken [35 Total Loss Valus
38 Venicls Suspect Victim Stolan Towed Other JTag Number State ;Exp(mﬁon [Vahicts Year Maks Modet Body StyleCo'or ‘Mileaga
nformation 1 H H

O 0o o0 g g

ehicia (gentfication Nomber (VIN)

Honition Locked  Keys Inignition  Doors Lockad

03 Yes O No [ Yes O3 No [ Yes 01 No T Yes (O No'3 Yes [ NolJ Yes T No O3 Yes [ NoId Yes (I No

Windows Closed Radio in Car

iBattery InCar  'Spara Tire In Car Trunk Locked

F? Registerad Owner Name {Last, First, MI} Sex Race Age o8 Address {include City. County. State, Zip)
8 Recovered by 139 Mathod of Thet KO Evidence of Stripping / Tempering 141 Repo, Check |42 Tow List Check 143 Owner Notfied
{J ves L o | ves LI Nojld ves Ol No
44 Tow 2.ocation Towed From Location Towed To ‘Towed by Tow Truck Oparator Signature
information i
S Datective Notified Sequenca No. Assignment Uit Numbar iDals Tima [48 Madical Examiner Notified  Uate Time
i H :
i i ;
H7 Crima Lab Technician Name Unit Numbaer Time 148 Hot Desk Person Notified Time
i i
49 Communications Suparvisor |50 Citywide Broadeast Time 1 Victim A 2 W ind J .‘Explaln
Netfied M ves ONo | Tlyes Owo Fom(s) Provided [T ves (I No |
52 Copias Forwarted To
Liquor Board
Ecnt‘d {1 ¢ of &y p g Eams, (2) Froperty Listing. fo lnchude property taken and swizvdirubmiled evidencaiproperty; Bt property invantary number(s) when wm {3} Desaris dutails ol incident. ‘nckude o8 stepy tyan I
3 Y {4) List oX nchiding name, a9ency or ssshgrment, nit rumber telephons number, date, Sme {S)thllmnu including Arves) Numbers end chargas,

Comp: ACA Liquors, Inc

T/A: Eric 500
500 East North Ave

Baltimore, Md 21202

Liquor License#: LBD7 1541 Lioense&;/B}on(ﬂWook An, Patrick T.Min g
3 Reporting Officer Namva {PRINT CLEARLY) Sequence No. ‘Assignment . !
Det. L.C. Greenhill il F820 OID-Vice
Approving Supsrvisor Rank and Name Sequance No. iAssignment § Signatum
Det. Sat. Chris Leisher G307 OID-Vice P

rs RMS Data Entered By

Sagquence No Dale
1 :

Time

re Reviewer

Iﬁ Refored 7o

REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK



&

SUPPLEMENT REFORT POLICE DEPARTMENT | Crime 1 Incident

Attamptl2 Complaint Number
f;:’x;{:gw BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquor Board Violation O 3-170312234
3 Location of Cffensa / Incident {Street Address Zip)
Continuation 0 Follow Up 500 East North Ave - 21202 boge 2 o 2
Parson Property Miscekoneous Vehicie Misaing Parson Custody H Date / Time of This Repo: Is Arrast/ Custody Number
O Q B 0 0 0 31 March 17 - 0030hrs
5 Unit 7 Pest of Occurrencel8 Reporting Arsa Streat Coda 10 CAD Numbet 11 Originat Report Date ! Time 12 Offensa / incident Changed From
4841 342 294 31 March17 - 0015hrs-0030hrs
13 Case Status 14 Multiple Clearance {15 Casse Dispasition g’éxplain 18 Follow-up 17 Crima Coce 18 Crime Classification
O Opan @ Closed| [ Yes XINo 3 Cleared L] Not Cleared; O Yes KINo
[19 Complainant/ iame (Last, Ficst, M1), or Firm Nama ¥ Business Rasidence / Address {Include Clty, Caunty, State, Zip} Sex Racs Age DOB
Victim Greenhill, L.C. 1l 601 E. Fayette St. - 21202 “MiIB
(20 Copies Forwarded To :
Liquor Board
ont'd {1 e of any pr g tams. (2] Property Listing, to nchide peoparty takan and selzed/submined evidel st entory rumbar(a} when sppicabis {3) Record af activity snd a4 developments in case

nesiproparty; fisl prepety lov,
giibseguant i last report. Include names and arrest numbers of al parsons wresied, Explain sy crimadacident classlfzation changa. {4) Lt aX nmd nelBcations, ndudng nsme. epency of ssaignmant, unit numbaer islephons number date
Eima, {$) Recomenend cass staius when spplcable. (8) if Muttipls Clasrancs, include af mm-a complaintcass pumbens,

On 31 March 2017 between 0015hrs-0030hrs(12:15am-12:30am), Detectives Greenhill and Gatto along Chief Inspactor Mark
Fosler and Agent Chrissomallis conducted BO7 check at Eric 500 located at 500 East North Ave. Also working were Detactives O
Akinwande and J Garrett both of OID-Vice and beth working in a plainclothes capacity posing as patrons in an attempt to gain

entry into the taverns of each establishment, The purpose of a BD7 check is to determine if liquor establishments that are
iconsidered LBD7's are operating their taverns by allowing patrons in the rear bar area to consume alcoholic beverages. Itis
Eknown that most liquor establishments throughout the City of Baltimore operate the BD7's by only operating the package goods
*S|de of their liquor establishments and not opening their tavemns to the public. Detective Garret at 0015hrs(12 15am) entered the
'Iocation of 500 East North Ave known as Eric 500 and asked the black male working, if the rear bar was open The black male
’later identified as Anthony D Miales, replied saying "Not yet, later”, indicating the rear bar area was closed to customers.
+ Detective Garrett then lef the location and notified Detective Graenhill that he had been refused service to the bar area.

[}
¢
]
]
]
1
1
'
[
i
1
.
1
1

1 At 0030hrs(12:30am), Detectives from Vice and Inspectors from the Liquor Board, entered Eric 500 located at 500 East North Ave
Eand advisad night manager, Reginald Taney that the bar would be written up for Liquor Board violations relating to the tavemn side
iof the bar. Agent Chrissomallis explained to Mister Toney that if the package goods of the establishment is open, then the
1adjacent bar area would also have to be open to customers as well. Mister Toney stated the rear bar was open, even stating he
1had a customer. Detective Greenhill advised Mister Toney that if a hearing is held, he would have a chance to explain his side as

'to why his employee, Anthony Miales refused service to Detective Garrett. The establishment was left in the control of Mister
:Toney.

Report to be forwarded to the Liquor Board for further administrated review.

Continued
a

1 Reporting Persan's §qns1ure Date

| affirm and declare that the statements above are true to the best of my knowladge:  ~ A

D2 Reporting Officar Name (PRINT CLEARLY) iSequance No Assignment & y '} '

Dat. L.C. Greenhill Ill i FB20 OID-Vice ! M

3 Approvi Rank and Nai S No iAss! t Qghature ~ 4
r PP > Bet. St. Chiis Leisher CERT LT oIDVice M

24 RMS Data Entered By iSequence No. Dals ;‘Tlma 25 Raviewer 128 Referred To

i i i

REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK




Liquor Board System

Page 1 of 3

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal w | License-Transfer w» | One-Day w | Add New License w | Query w» | Help =

License Detail

E Close the License

N

Print License

||

Print Renewal Letter L

1

<< (Go Back

License Info
License Num: LBD7 322

License Date:5/1/2017
CR Number: 14565353

Cert Num: 1017 Fee: $1,320.00

License Year: 2017
Payment Date: 04-24-17

2016 - 2017 TPP Paid [
2017 Trader's License [1 |

Update Info |

Add Adull Enterfaginment license
} Add New Adult Entertainement License

Location
Corp Name:
Trade Name:
lone Code:
Phone:

ACA LIQUORS, INC.
ERIC 500
21

410-235-4406

Block Num:
City:

500

Street: NORTH AVENUE EAST
BALTIMORE

State: MD Zip: 21202

CR Number: 14565353

Portion of Business Used:
FIRST FLOOR FOR BUSINESS & BASEMENT FOR STORAGE

Restriction:
KIM MICHELLE BEARD IS BARRED FROM PREMISES IN ANY CAPACITY

Status: Renewed

A=
Col¥ ;

T.L

TR—

; Edit the License Location Info ] Alternate Mailing Address

License Owners

First Name Last Name |Street City State {Zip Action |Change Owner
BYOUNG WOOK AN 8635 MANAHAN DRIVE  {ELLICOTT CITY |MD {21043 || Edit Remove Owner
PATRICK T. MIN 2313 E. NORTH AVENUE  IBALTIMORE MDD |21213 ] Edit Remove Owner
Comments

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?71d=321036

6/8/2017



Page 2ot 3

Date Comment Action
06/08/2017***TRANSFER NOTE ****{(HOLD TRANSFER)} Can not be transferred until violation hearing is held.} Delete
05/19/2017\5/18/17- Application to ttansfer ownership - APPROVED(3-0 vote) Delete
03/21/2017|MARYLAND SALES TAX HOLD WAS RELEASE {CR#14565353- TRANSFER]}..K/R Delete
02/06/2017 1.1/3/16- Viqlqﬁon of Rg!e 4.20(c.)(ii) Class BD7 Li;ensees: Open onq Operating Tavern at all Delete

Times -Admission of guilt-$1500 fine + $125 admin fee $1625 total fine 30 days to pay :
12/22/2016{Maryland Sales tax hold {CR#14565353-transfer) 12/22/16 ....k/r Delete
12/05/2016|PAID $1,625.00 for Violation Hearing dated on 11/03/16. Invoice #104524..../sb Delete
02/16/2016|Alcohol Awareness (An, Sunglexpires 01/17/2020 Koren- American Soical Agency Delete
02/09/2016{1/28/16 Public Hearing re: Application to transfer ownership (3-0 vote} APPROVED Delete
02/04/2016|PLEASE HOLD TRANSFER UNTIL BALANCE OF $750.00 IS PAID PER MBH.... /sb Delete
02/04/2016|As of Letter dated on January 11, 2016, Licensee balance due s $750.00.... Delete
02/03/2016|State of MD Tax Hold, letter sent to merchant on (CR#14565353- TRANSFER Jon 2/2/2016 Delete
01/28/2016|Hearing Date: January 28, 2016; PAID $100 fee; Invoice #100257.... /sb Delete
01/11/2016{PLEASE HOLD TRANSFER UNTIL LICENSEE PAYS THE BACK VIOLATION FEES TOTALING $750.00!1 sb | Delete
09/24/2015|judicial review of case #24C14005436 has been dismissed by circuit court Delete
09/24/201 5ljudicial review of case #24C15000547 has been dismissed by circuit court Delete
07/24/2015|Sent letter out for overdue Hearing Fee of $125.00.... /sb Delete
05/06/2015|4/23/2015 Public Hearing re: Protest of Renewal - 3-0 vote Renewed Delete
04/23/2015MERCHANT PAID $2,500.00 HEARING DATED 02/05/15, INVOICE #97692.... /sb Delete
02/10/2015|02/05/15Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 4.01{a) GUILTY Suspension unti 4/30/15 $2500 Fine Delete
01/29/2015|/0n 08/20/14 Paid $1,625.00 for fine, hearing was scheduled on 08/07/14. Invoice #94646. Delete
11/17/2014 2475(5)] 4 Public Hearing re: Violation Rule 4.01{a). GUILTY $1,500 Admin fee $125 Total Fine § Delete g

09’/18/2014 Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 3.12 $750 fine Viclation of Rule 4.18 $750 fine ; )
09/24/2014|Violation of Rule 3.12 $750 fine Violation of Rule 4.18 $750 fine. Total Fine 3,000 + $125 admin | Delete |

fee + 2week Suspension (60days fo Pay)
10/09/2012 ;%/0443]21.2 Public Hearing re: VIOLATION of Rule 4.01{a) Sale to Minor. Paid $500 fine in lieu of | Delete |
05/08/201214/12 Transfer of ownership, BD7-BWL, Byong Wook Am, Pafrick Min, ACA Liguors, Inc. Delete
11/07/2008{10/31/08 $500 PAID IN LIEU OF 11/6/08 HEARING Delete

| Print History (Print Card) !
License num: LBD7 322 Address: 500 NORTH AVENUE EAST
Trade Name: ERIC 500
Comment:
‘ Add Comment
Hold Info
Powered by:
RS P,

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=321036 6/8/2017
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HARYLAND BUSlNESS%QEs

© Maryland Business Express # Home & LoginCreate Account

Business Entity Search, Crtificate of Status & Document Order
ACA LIQUORS, INC.: D14270953

General Information  Filing History  Personal Property

General Information

Department ID Number:
D14270953

Business Name:
ACA LIQUORS, INC.

Principal Office:
500 E. NORTH AVENUE
BALTIMORE MD 21202

Resident Agent:
BYOUNG WOOK AN
500 E. NORTH AVENUE
BALTIMORE MD 21202

Status:
INCORPORATED

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING
» Order Certificate of Status

Business Type:
CORPORATION

Business Code:
CORDINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Formation/ Registration:
08/30/2011

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
STOCK

Close Status:
YES

@ New Search

& Business Entity Search
- General Information
3 Document Order

3 Contact Information



July 13, 2017

Licensee(s): Cheatan Sharma and Jatinder Singh
P.N.J., Inc., T/a Club House Bar & Liquor
4217 Erdman Avenue 21230

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times - April 26, 2017 -
At approximately 11:55 PM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department's Vice Unit and members of the
BLLC's Inspection Division conducted an undercover investigation of this establishment to determine if staff would
grant access to the tavern portion of the licensed premises to patrons. At this time, Det. Akinwande entered the
establishment in an undercover capacity and attempted to gain access to the tavern portion of the premise. Mr.
Rupendra Timaisina, who was the attendant present at the location, stated to Akinwande “No” in response to a
request made by Akinwande for access to the tavern. Akinwande left the establishment and informed members of the
Vice Unit and BLLC inspection division of the violation. Members from each team entered the establishment and
informed Mr. Timaisina, the manager on location, of the violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii).

Violation of Rule 4.16 - lllegal Conduct - April 26, 2017 — At approximately 11:55 PM, members of the Baltimore
City Police Department's Vice Unit and members of the BLLC's Inspection Division conducted an undercover
investigation of this establishment to determine if staff would grant access to the tavern portion of the licensed
premises to patrons. Upon entering the establishment, Police and BLLC investigators observed two female patrons in
the tavern portion of the establishment who were openly smoking cigarettes within the bar area. Mr. Timaisina was
informed that this was a violation of State law. (MD Code Health-Gen. Sec. 24-504)

Violation of Rule 3.03(c) — Records - April 26, 2017 - At approximately 11:55 PM., members of the Baltimore City
Police Department’s Vice Unit and members of the BLLC's Inspection Division conducted an undercover
investigation of this establishment to determine if staff would grant access to the tavern portion of the licensed
premises to patrons. BLLC inspectors asked the bar manager/clerk, Mr. Timaisina, for employee records. Mr.
Timaisina could not produce any official employee records.

Board's Information:
(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensees on 6/20/2017.

(b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector John Chrissomallis on 6/20/2017. Summons issued to
Baltimore City Police Dept.. Det. Gatto, Det. Greenhill, and Det. Akinwande on 6/20/2017.

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee(s): Licensees appeared before the Board on 3/9/2017 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) — Sales to Minors

Violation of Rule 4.20(c) - Open and Operating Tavern at all Times
$1,500.00 fine + $125.00 admin fee

$1625.00 total fine paid

Licensees appeared before the Board on 6/7/2012 in reference to:

e Violation of Rule 5.03 - Open and Operating Tavern at all Times - Guilty



Violation of Rule 4.18 - lliegal Conduct — Guilty

Violation of Rule 3.06 — Health Department Violation — Guilty
Fined $1500 - Board Suspended $750

$750 total fine paid

Licensees appeared before the Board on 4/1/2010 in reference to:

e Violation of Rule 4.01(a) — Sales to Minor
o Cuilty
e $500 fine + $125 admin fee

$625 total fine paid
(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensee(s) on 7/17/2007.

Board's Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6™ Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: P.N.J., Inc. Date: June 20, 2017
T/A Club House Bar & Liquor
4217 Erdman Avenue
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 1 o’clock PM on the 13th day of July
2017, in Room 215, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other permits issued by this Board to
you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section
4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Club House Bar & Liquor, 4217 Erdman Avenue, Baltimore, MD {“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times — April 26, 2017 — At approximately 11:55
PM., members of the Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice Unit and members of the BLLC's Inspection Division conducted an
undercover investigation of this establishment to determine if staff would grant access to the tavern portion of the licensed premises
to patrons. At this time, Det. Akinwande entered the establishment in an undercover capacity and attempted to gain access to the
tavern portion of the premise. Mr. Rupendra Timaisina, who was the attendant present at the location, stated to Akinwande “No” in
response to a request made by Akinwande for access to the tavern. Akinwande left the establishment and informed members of the
Vice Unit and BLLC inspection division of the violation. Members from each team entered the establishment and informed Mr.
Timaisina, the manager on location, of the violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii).

Violation of Rule 4.16 - lllegal Conduct — April 26, 2017 — At approximately 11:55 PM, members of the Baltimore City Police
Department’s Vice Unit and members of the BLLC's Inspection Division conducted an undercover investigation of this establishment to
determine if staff would grant access to the tavern portion of the licensed premises to patrons. Upon entering the establishment,
Police and BLLC investigators observed two female patrons in the tavern portion of the establishment who were openly smoking
cigarettes within the bar area. Mr. Timaisina was informed that this was a violation of State law. (MD Code Health-Gen. Sec. 24-504)

Violation of Rule 3.03(c) — Records — April 26, 2017 - At approximately 11:55 PM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department’s
Vice Unit and members of the BLLC's Inspection Division conducted an undercover investigation of this establishment to determine if
staff would grant access to the tavern portion of the licensed premises to patrons. BLLC inspectors asked the bar manager/clerk, Mr.
Timaisina, for employee records. Mr. Timaisina could not produce any official employee records.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

If you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action regarding the
suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. if you have any questions concerning the specific rules or
code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic
Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter
please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R. Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS



5/31/2017 Inspection Reports - New Form

I PLAINTIFF’S
_ Back § EXHIBIT
Board of Liquor License Commissioners 'ﬂ'\
For Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Location Address: | 4217 ERDMAN AVENUE 21213 v
Licensee Information (Trade Name): lCLUB HOUSE BAR & LIQUOR l
Corporation Name | |pN.J, INC l
License Type: | Class "BD7" Beer, Wine and Liguor v
Owner Email: [ I
Contact:
Bouncer/Security Name (if applicable): [ ‘ D.OB i
Incident Date/Time: 15/31/2017 1:02:04 PM ]
Report Facts:

On or about April 26th 2017 at approx. 11:55 pm | Agent Chrissomallis while on duty working with Det. Greenhill, Det Gatto and Det.
Akinwande (working in an undercover capacity) from the BCPD Vice unit were conducting BD7 Checks at taverns throughout the City.
Det. Akinwande made entry at 4217 Erdman Ave in the City of Baltimore and the State of Maryland known as Club House Bar and
Lounge. The Det. entered the establishment walked to the glass and bought a bottle of alcohol. After his purchase the Det. asked
the cashier if the lounge was open and the cashier later identified as one Rupendra Raj Timaisina told the Det. No. Det. Akinwande at
that time left the establishment and communicated with the other members of the operation and notified us that the establishment
had failed the BD7 Check.

| entered the establishment with Det. Greenhill and Det. Gatto and apporched Mr. Timaisina and made him aware that he had refused
access to the Tavern to an individual working with the BCPD and BCLB. We walked into the Tavern portion of the establishment to
find 2 unidentified females smoking and drinking and one male identified as one Kevin Watkins Jr who was standing behind the bar. We
asked the females to put out their cigarettes and we asked the Mr. Watkins if he was employed by the establishment and was the
bartender. Mr. Watkins seemed very intoxicated and stated that he did not work there. | then asked Mr. Timaisina who was in control
of the establishment if Mr. Watkins was working and he stated to me that he did not know Mr. Watkins. Finding the situation very
unusual having someone behind the counter that the operator did not know Det. Greenhill asked Mr. Timalsina if he was being robbed
to which he answered no.

We explained to Mr. Timalsina that the establishment was going to be violated for Not operating as a BD7, Smoking inside of the
establishment and not having employee records.
We exited the establishment without any further incident.

**#*Disregard dates and times in the heading of this report. Actual dates and times are in the body of the report. ***

Photos Taken:

http://portal 2013 baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/Form Server.aspx?XsnLocation=http%3a//portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/N... 1/2



5/31/2017 Inspection Reports - New Form

Click here to insert a picture

B Attach Additional Photos

Report Prepared By:

Ii:O#.w | baltimore\john.chrissomalliss | |5/31/2017

Submit

hitp://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_layouts/15/F orm Server.aspx?XsnLocation=http%3a//portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC Inspections/N... 2/2



BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS OF BALTIMORE CITY Q\F Desadian

INSPECTOR'S REPORT: Routine [1 Compliance []

311 Complaint [J Adult Entertainment [ m_umn_m_ _:<mm:mm:ok_fﬂ mv ﬁ\x\\? Y

CORPORATE NAME/LICENSEE(S): \§ \Nk < ¢

aporess: it ] ] ﬂ\\\?r /1vs pate AN TivE: _f &.\ \\KAQN

DISTRICT: _Zm_umO.ﬂO_M «\\ Qu\,;ﬁ \ N\

w7

External Appearance Ktichen

Clean and Free of Debris

Internal Appearance
Location of Bar

Shape of Bar

Condition of Bar Area/Floors
Hot Water

Disinfectant Solution

Three Compartment Sink Restroo
Inspector Comments:

|

= (. il %
2 T
A

Public mm,ﬂms

Bulletproof Partitioning
Separate Pkg Goods Dept.
Separate Pkg Goods Store
Bar/Tavern Open and Operating
Selling Household/Grocery

Dining Area

Capacity
Location ofDining Area T
Condition of Dining Area/Floors ¥ Exits Marked, Unobstructed

I~
.
1

==
L

Sanitation Fire Capacity:
Menu a Ad erta e Applicable
License is Valid

Trader's License Dancers Present 18 and older

VIOLATIONS NOTED - ‘
b bl A\\M\S\ w\»\\
\\ e T ——————
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Alcohol Awareness Certifi : Date
Issued: M Cleanliness of Dressing Room
Empioyee mmnoam A 5 €

Alcohol Beverage Information Invoice Live Entertainment {Describe):

Numbers and Date:

/\

o

%

/

Outdoor Table Service

Food Invoices (If Applicable)

Code: Satisfactory = v* Unsatisfactory = X Not Applicable = N/A

3

Q\%i \\Q \\\m \?)1 \m\\ﬁ‘n\sm\\m

Nx\k Timod Stk

\\xt B o /

\; 5s \\\&:\\\\N Yoy m&:\xiu JR \\K\&W/J

\.\ /-
[](/t{l _ l\\\\

e i\“
s \\\

1210-25- \ Inspector Signature

White Copy = Licensee Yellow Copy = BLLC



5/31/2017 Inspection Reports - CLUB HOUSE BAR _ LIQUORCompliance2017-05-09T10_40_48

BLLC Compliance Inspection

Licensee Information

Address: 4217 ERDMAN AVENUE 21213 v

Trade Name: |cLUB HOUSE BAR & LIQUOR |

Corporation Name IP'.NJ-, INC |

Type of License:  Class "BD7" Beer, Wine and Liquor v

Date/Time of Inspection: |5/9/201 7

10:40:48 AM |

Manager/Licensee |Raj I

Open/Closed Status ~

Open/Closed: ‘Open ' v
Closed Date: l ! :’
External Appearance .
Clean and Free of Debris:  satisfactory v

Business Records

Traders License:  yes

Alcohol Awareness Certification Date 2/16/0222
Issued: ’

Public Safety

Exits Marked, Unobstructed:  yes Sy

Outdoor Seating Capacity: |:|
Adult Entertainment - If Applicable

License is Valid: N/A v
|
: Violation Issued:  pg v

Violations Noted:

http://portal2013 baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _inspections/_layouts/15/Form Server.aspx?XmlLocation=/sites/BLLC_Inspections/New %20inspection%20Report/CL...  1/3



DioLut MSPECUon KEporis - LLUB HUULE BAR _ LIuuRLompitancelu 1/7-uo-ud 1 1U_4U_48

VIOLATION WAS ISSUED ON A SEPARATE INVESTIGATION REPORT

Wrap-Up

Instructions Given to Licensee: \MUST operate as a BD7

No smoking inside of establishment
Stock must be elevated.

Inspector's Comments: \MUST operate as a BD7
No smoking inside of establishment
Stock must be elevated.

Photo Taken:

£ Attach Additional Photos

Owner Email: I I

Submitted by Inspector |i:0#.w/baln’more\john.chrissomalliss |

hitp://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?Xm|Location=/sites/BLLC _Inspections/New%20Inspection%20Report/CL... 2/3



INCIDENT REPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT T Crime  Incident ‘Attempt|2 Compiom: Number
ffs? 2245[308 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquor Board Violation 0O 1 3-1704-11225
(3 Location of Offense / incident (Exact Sirast Addrass)
QO Person QO Property O vehicle Miscellanaous 4217 Erdman Ave - 21213 page 1 of 2
Domestic Related Gang Related Juvenils Releled Hais Crime 4 Data / Time Occurred 15 Date 7 1 ime Reparted
] 0 0 0 26 April 17 - 2355hrs 27 April 17 - 2300hrs
B Unit 7 Post of Occurrancs i3 Reporting Area Streat Code 10 CAD Number [11 Location Given by Dispaicher 12 Companion Repont No.
4841 33 350 On-View
13 Case Status 14 Cass Disposition 15 Follaw-up 18 Crima Code {17 Crime Classification]18 Describe Location of Otfensa or Typa of Pramisa 16 Reponted by Crime Walchar
(1) Open 3 Ciosed (X Cieared [] Net Cleared (] Yes &) Nof Tavern Cives K No
20 Complainant /  PName (Last, First, Mi), or Firm Name if Business Residenca / Addrass (lndudo Cily. County, Stats, Zin} Sex Race Age DOB
Victim Greenhill, L.C. 1] 601 E. Fayette St. - 21202 M B {47
hare Empiayed or Schoot Attending {indude City Located) LDecupation . MN of EmpioymeantReskiance Phona Other Phone Sobriaty]
BPD - OID-Vice : Detective ¢ Varied - A443-884.7080 sbr
21 Injuries and Location on Body Victim's Condition iVicim Hospitalized :?au?&ty 22 Victim [ Assailant F pR3 Current / Formar Cohabitard
Clyes ONo 't Ovyes o
4 Reporing Bame (Last, Fist, MI) Sex Raca Age DOB Address (Inciuds City. County, Stale, Zip) Residencs Phone Other Phone
Person SA #20 S : SA #20 SA#20
25 Witnass Parent/Guardan Name (Last, First, M1} iAddrass {Includs Clly, County. State, Zip) {Residences Fhong LOther Phone
0 0 : ;
D8 Suspect [Name (Last, First, MI) Address {include City. County, State 2ip) Sex Race Age DOB Hoight Weight
Complaxon Hair CofarilengthvStyle Hat Eyes Facial Hair Teath §nwcw
1
Panty ;:Shoes iAdditional Descriptors (Tattoos, Plercings, Scars, Marks, Accent, sic.} Arrest Number
i
127 Tradsmarks of Suspect(s) (Action / Conversation) 128 Point of Entry 126 Location Last Seen Manner of Escaps 3 Direction of Escaps
32 Weapon / Msans of Attack 133 Method Used 1o Commit Crime 134 Typa of Proparty Teken [35 Total Loss Valve
5] Vem«vguspw Victim Stolan Towed Other [Tag Number ;Stm ‘Expiration Vehicle Year:iMaks Modet ;Body Styla Calor iMioage
i : ‘ H

omaion P ) ) ) O O

Vehitia Identfication Number (VIN}

ignition Locked  iKeys in igrition :Doors Lockad  "Windows Closed Radio In Car BateryinCar  Spare Tire in Car Trunk Locksd

1 ves O No Yes CINo (Q Yes CANed Yes (N0 Yes T Mo Yes T N0l Yes CINoT Yes T No

K37 Registarad Ownar Name {Lasl, Firsl, MI) Sex Race Age fisel:} Address {inciuda City, County Slale, Zip)

30 Recovered by [3¢ Mathod of Thelt 140 Evidence of Stripping / Tampering 141 Rapo. Check 42 Tow List Chack [43 Owner Notified
D Yes O No | Yes Tl No| D) es CINo

44 Tow tion Towsd From HLocation Towed To Towed by “Tow Truck Cparaior Signaturs

information i

45 Datective Nolified Saqunncs No :Assigrment ‘Unit Number ‘Oate Time |48 Medical Examiner Notfied Date Time

H7 Crima Lab Techniclan Name

Umt Number Thne 148 Hot Dask Parson Notfied Tims

Notfed M ves CINo | [d'Yes CINo

{8 Communications Supervisor |50 Citywide Broadcast Tima

151 Victim Assistancedincident Information Explain
Farmis) Provided ] ves [ No

Baltimore, Md 21213
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:Liquor License# LBD7 270

152 Copies Forwarded To .
Liquor Board
oni'd J {1 & af gny pi g Ramms. (2) Property Lising. o Inciude propesty taken and ssized/iubmiied svidencaiproperty: kel property iventory number{s} when eppicsbie. (1) Deacribe detsis of incidant. Inciuds af staps taken i
actions {minary {4) Uninll ncluding name, $0NCY ¢ MEAIgment, Uk nunder, tokphenc twambet . date. Ume. {$) List ok arests, Inchsdiog Arwst Humbers and charges.
Corp: P.N.J, Inc.
y
TIA: Club House Bar & Liquor P LAINT'FF S
4217 Erdman Ave

EXHIBIT

Y

s . . . Continus
Llcens%e. r\{atmde( Singh, Cheatan Sharma

3 Reporting Officer Name (PRINT CLEARLY)

Sequenca No {Assignment
820 !

Det. L.C. Greenhnll Hii OlD-Vice
Approving Supandsor Renk and Name Sequence No. Assignment .
Det. Sgt. Chris Leisher i G307 ¢ OID-Vice
lss RMS Data Entered By iSequenca No Cate Time ra Reviewer ‘57 Refared To

REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK




SUPPLEMENT REPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT T Crime | incident ‘AHempH Complaint Number
l;‘;:sn:ztrgm BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquor Board Violation a 3-1704-11225
3 Location of Otfensa ! Incidant (Street Address, Zip)
® Continuation Q Follow Up 4217 Erdman Ave - 21213 boge 2 o 2
Parson Property Miscaltaneous Vehicle Missing Parson Custody 4 Date / Time of This Report 5 Amrest / Custody Number
0 =) % 0 0O 0 27 April 17 - 2300hrs
Bum I7 Post of Occurrencel8 Reporting Ares [ Strest Coda 10 CAD Number 11 Original Report Dats / Time 12 Offense / inciient Changed From
4841 333 350 26 April 17 - 2355hrs
13 Casa Status 14 Multiple Clearance [15 Case Disposition Expla!n 18 Foliow-up 17 Crime Code 18 Crime Clossification
J open & Closed| (Yes ®No [&] Cisared ] Not Cleared] D yes KINo
[19 Complainant/ [Name (Last, Fiest, Mi), or Finm Name %f Business Rasidanca / Address (Inciude City, County. Stats, Zip Sax ‘Race Age OB
Victim Greenhill, L.C. lil 6801 E. Fayetta St. -21202 ‘iM: B 47
Copies Forwarded To :
Liquor Board
Cont'd  Hamatve: (1) Cantinuation ol sory praceding Reans, (2) Propesty Listing, 10 inchude property tsken and seliediiubmited evidencelmoperty; st property hn«hry mimber{s) when applicable, {3) Record a8 ncthity md o cdevelopmants in care
S action giubequent (o lest raport Include namen and arrest numbars of #f persons srrested. Explain uny gimeSncident cassilcation chaage. {4) Uist a8 addtional notSeations, Induding nsma, sgency o m&gnmm‘ ot lebrphone number, date.
me, {5) Rmmd £330 Siatin whien spplcabls, (8] i Mulicie Clesrance. Inchide alk affectad comalsirt/case numbary,

A O D e L S ———
1

i On 26 April 2017 at 2355hrs(11:55pm), Detectives Greenhill and Gatto of OID-Vice along Agent John Chrissomallis, of the
:Bammore City Liquor Control Board conducted a BD7 check at 4217 Erdman Ave, a liquor establishment known as "Club House
'Bar & Liquor". Also working but in a plainclothes capacity was Detective O. Akinwande of OID-Vica. The purpose of a BD7 check
:IS to determina if liquor establishments that are considered LBD7's are operating their taverns by allowing patrons in the rear bar
iarea to consume alcoholic beverages. It is known that most liquor establishments throughout the City of Baltimore operate the
{BD7's by only operating the package goods side of their liquor establishments and not opening their taverns to the public
'Therefore minutes earlier Det Akinwande, who was working in a plainclothes capacity, entered the aforementioned establishment
‘in attempt to gain entry into the tavern side of the bar. Det Akinwande approached the plexi-glass window and observed a middle
 eastern male later identified as Rupendra Raj Timalsina working. Det Akinwande purchased a bottle of alcohalic beverage and
:paid for his purchase. Det O Akinwande asked if the bar was open, and Mister Timalsina stated "No". Det Akinwande could hear
ia female voice having a conversation in another room. Det Akinwande recleved his purchased alcohal and left the establishment.
'Det O Akinwande notified Det Greenhill via text message stating the establishment known as the "Club House Bar & Liquor” had
{"Failed". This message indicated to Det Greenhill that the establishments’ bar was closed to customers.

1 Detectives Greenhill and Gatto along with Agent Chrissomallis, entered “"Ciub House Bar & Liquor” to find the package goods side
!in operation with employee, Mister Timalsina in full aperational control. As we walked through the package goods side and
:entered the rear tavern, we observed two(2) females and one(1) who was behind the bar. The two(2) unidentified females were
'dnnkmg and smoking, and the male later identified as Kevin Watkins Jr was heavily intoxicated. Detective Greenhill and Agent
.Chnsscmams advised Mister Timalsina that he had refused entry to a patron who wanted to sit at the bar, referring to Det
;Aknnwande Det Greenhill asked Mister Timalsina if Mister Watkins was his bartender on duty. Mister Timalsina advised Detective
i Greenhill and Agent Chrissomallis that he did not know who the guy was standing behind the bar, raferring to Mister Watkins.
:Agant Chrissomallis asked to see the employee racords, which time Mister Timalsina could not readily produce employee records
.at that time. Furthermore Mister Timalsina was advised that the bar would remaln open, but a report would be written up and
:fo:warded to the Liquor Board, Agent Chrissomallis along with Det Greenhill advised Mister Timalsina that if the package goods
iside of the establishment is in operation, so toa the tavern must also be in operation and open to the general public for person(s)
iwho may want {o sit at the bar. Although Agent Chrissomallis and Detective Greenhill believe that when Det Akinwande asked

i Mister Timalsina if the bar was open, for reasons unknown Mister Timalsina denied Det Akinwande, Mister Timalsina later
'admltted to knowing Mister Watkins, although that statement remains unclear. Our investigation was concluded at that time and
the establishment was left in the control of Mister Timalsina.

Report forwarded to the Liquor Board for further administrated review.

Continued
F11 He Persan's Signatura Date
| affirm and declare that the statements above are true to the best of my knowledge: / ? { ‘ :
[22 Repoting Officar Name (PRINT CLEARLY) : Sequenca No Assignment
Det. L.C. Greenhill !Il g FB820 OID-Vice
23 Approving Suparvisor Rank and Name uencs No ‘Ass! t
’ et. Sgt. Chris Leisher XA OID-Vice

24 RMS Data Entered By iSequance No. Data Time 15 Reviewer

i

REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK




Page 1 of 2

Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal » | License-Transfer » | One-Day = | AddNew License » | Query » | Help »

License Detail

{ Close the License E % Print License 3 t Print Renewal Letter | | <<GoBack |
License Info
License Num: LBD7 270 Cert Num: 0755 Fee: $1,320.00 Stafus: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2017 License Year: 2017

CR Number: 12879162 6‘ 4 l Y-

Payment Date:  04-25-17
2016 - 2017 TPP Paid [ C/O’L\p
2017 Trader's License [ Update Info |
[t * T\

Add Aduli Enferfainment License

f Add New Adult Entertainement License |

Location

Corp Name: P.N.J., INC
Trade Name: CLUB HOUSE BAR & LIQUOR
lone Code: 41
Phone: 410-522-1307

Block Num: 4217 Streef: ERDMAN AVENUE
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21213

CR Number: 12879162

Portion of Business Used:

ENTIRE FIRST FLOOR FOR BUSINESS & BASEMENT FOR STORAGE-PERMISSION GRANTED TO
USE REAR ROOM ADDITION AND TO HAVE LIVE ENTERTAINMENT
Restriction:

NO SEPARATE PACKAGE GOODS STORE OR DEPARTMENT TO BE CREATED.

i Edit the License Location Info Alternate Mailing Address ;
License Owners
First Name |Last Name |Sireet City State |Zip Action [Change Owner
CHEATAN |SHARMA 4936 FRANKFORD AVENUE BALTIMORE [MD (21206 || Edit Remove Owner
JATINDER  |SINGH 29 PINTAIL LANE LAVITTOWN |NY 11756 | Edit Remove Owner |
Comments

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail .aspx?1d=320772 6/19/2017



Page 2 of 2

Date Comment Action

04/10/2017|PAID $1,625.00 for Violation Hearing dated on 03/09/17; Invoice #106272... /sb § Delete
Given Violation Hearing dated March 09, 2017 Invoice fo Chief inspector, M.Fosler to deliver to | ;

03/23/20V7 |6 aplishment, Owes $1,1625.00... /sb | Delete |
03/09/2017 Public Hearing re: VIOLATION of Rule 4.01{a)Sales to Minors & 4.20{c} Open and ‘

03/16/2017|0Operating Tavern at all Times on 01/19/2017. $1,500.00 fine + $125.00 admin fee, 30 days to f Delete |
pay. (3-0 vote}.

02/26/2016|Alcohol Awareness Training { Manpreet Singh JJohn S. Murray expires on 02/22/2020 Delete

05/29/2015[Released State of MD tax hold.... /sb Delete

03/24/2015|State of MD Tax Hold, letter sent to merchant on March 24, 2015. Delete
6/7/2012 Public Hearing re: VIOLATION of Rule 5.03 Failure fo operate as a tavern. VIOLATION

06/14/2012 of Rule 4.18 lllegal conduct. VIOLATION of Rule 3.06 Health department violation. Rule 5.03 " Delete |
GUILTY $500 suspended $250. Rule 4.18 GUILTY $500 suspended $250. Rule 3.06 GUILTY $500 ! !
suspended $250. Total Fine: $750

06/04/2010{04/15/10 $625 FINE PAID IN FULL #72389 Delete

06/04/2010|04/01/10 Public Hearing re: Violation of rule 4.01({a} . DECISION: GUILTY $500 + $125 =$625 Delete

[ Print History (Print Card) %
License num: LBD7 270 Address: 4217 ERDMAN AVENUE

Trade Name: CLUB HOUSE BAR & LIQUOR

Comment:

Hold Info

Add Comment

Powered by:
o og;s Ok;rv C‘@

htto://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail . aspx?1d=320772

6/19/2017



© Maryland Business Express # Home o Login/Create Account

Busmess E‘htity Search, Certificate of Stat’usﬂ & Ddcument Ordér

P.N.J. INC: D11504347

General Information  Filing History  Personal Property

General Information

Department ID Number:
D11504347

Business Name:
PN.JINC

Principal Office:
4217 EXDMAN AVE
BALTIMORE MD 21206

Resident Agent:
MANPREET SINGH
5015 KEMSLY ROAD
ROSEDALE MD 21237

Status:
REVIVED

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING
» Order Certificate of Status

Business Type:
CORPORATION

Business Code:
ORDINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Formation/ Registration:
09/15/2006

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
STOCK

Close Status:
YES

@ New Search

& Business Entity Search
«¥ General Information
3 Document Order

] Contact Information



July 13, 2017

Licensee(s): Navroop Kour Sandhu and Gurinder Singh Sandhu
4325 Belair Road, Inc., T/a Sheldon Lounge
4325-27 Belair Road 21206

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times - April 26, 2017 -
At approximately 10:10 PM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice Unit and members of the
BLLC's Inspection Division conducted an undercover investigation of this establishment to determine if staff would
grant access to the tavern portion of the licensed premises to patrons. At this time, Det. Akinwande entered the
establishment in an undercover capacity and attempted to gain access to the tavern portion of the premise. Mr.
Gunukh Singh, who was the attendant present at the location, stated to Akinwande “No, the bar was not open” in
response to a request made by Akinwande for access to the tavern. Akinwande left the establishment and informed
members of the Vice Unit and BLLC inspection division of the violation. Members from each team entered the
establishment and informed Mr. Singh, the manager on location, of the violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii).

Board’s Information:
(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensees on 6/20/2017.

(b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector John Chrissomallis on 6/20/2017. Summons issued to
Baltimore City Police Dept.: Det. Gatto, Det. Greenhill, and Det. Akinwande on 6/20/2017.

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee(s): The current licensee(s) have no history of violations.
(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensee(s) on 7/29/2009.

Board’s Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: 4325 Belair Road, Inc. Date: June 20, 2017
T/A Sheldon Lounge
4325 Belair Road
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 1 o’clock PM on the 13th
day of July 2017, in Room 215, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other
permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or
revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Sheldon Lounge, 4325 Belair Road, Baitimore, MD (“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.20(c){ii) Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times — April 26, 2017 - At
approximately 10:10 PM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice Unit and members of the BLLC's
Inspection Division conducted an undercover investigation of this establishment to determine if staff would grant
access to the tavern portion of the licensed premises to patrons. At this time, Det. Akinwande entered the
establishment in an undercover capacity and attempted to gain access to the tavern portion of the premise. Mr.
Gunukh Singh, who was the attendant present at the location, stated to Akinwande “No, the bar was not open” in
response to a request made by Akinwande for access to the tavern. Akinwande left the establishment and
informed members of the Vice Unit and BLLC inspection division of the violation. Members from each team
entered the establishment and informed Mr. Singh, the manager on location, of the violation of Rule 4.20{c){ii).

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

If you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baitimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference
purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.
Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS



5/30/12017 Inspection Reports - New Form

Back

PLAINTIFF'S
§ EXHIBIT

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City

|

231 E. Baltimore Street, & Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address: | 4325-27 BELAIR ROAD 21206 v
Licensee Information (Trade Name): lSHELDON LOUNGE l
Corporation Name | 14325 BELAIR ROAD, INC. |
License Type: | select... v
Owner Email: [ l
Contact:
Bouncer/Security Name (if applicable): I ‘ D.0.5 l
Incident Date/Time: ‘5/30/2017 E 2:31:12 PM ‘

Report Facts:

On or about April 26, 2017 at approx. 10:10pm while on duty working with Det. Greenhill and Det. Gatto from the BCPD Vice Unit were
conducting BD7 checks at various locations throughout the City. Det. Akinwande was also working in an undercover capacity. We arrived
at 4325-27 Belair Road in the City of Baltimore and the State of Maryland. Det. Akinwande had entered the establishment and asked the
person behind the counter later identified as one Gunukh Singh if the bar was open Mr. Singh told the Det. NO. Det. Akinwande exited
the location and notified the rest of the members that Sheldon Lounge had failed. We entered the establishment and notified Mr.

Singh of the violation. We explained to the operator that if the packaged goods section of the establishment was open then the lounge
must also be open. After explaining to Mr. Singh the process we left the location without any further incident.

***Disregard the dates and times on the heading of this report. The actual dates and times are in the body of this report. ***

Photos Token:

http://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_laycuts/15/FormServer.aspx?XsnLacation=htip%3a//portal2013.baltimore. city/sites/BLLC Inspections/N... 1/2



5/30/2017 Inspection Reports - SHELDON LOUNGECompliance2017-05-30T14_53_15

PLAINTIFF’S
| Back EXHIBIT

BLLC Compliance Inspection - 0A)

Licensee Information

Address:  4325-27 BELAIR ROAD 21206 v

Trade Name:  |SHELDON LOUNGE |

Corporation Nome 4325 BELAIR ROAD, INC. |
Type of License:  Class "BD7" Beer, Wine and Liquor v
Date/Time of Inspection: |£/30/2017 llz;53;15 PM |

Manager/Licensee [singh |

Open/Closed Status
Open/Closed:  Qpen v
Closed Date: I I

External Appearance

Clean and Free of Debris: Séﬁsfactory v

Business Records

Traders License:  yag v

Alcohol Awareness Certification Date 1/5/2016
Issued:

Public Safety

Exits Marked, Unobstructed:  yag v

Outdoor Seating Capacity: I::]

Adult Entertainment - If Applicable

License is Valid:  n/p v

Violations

Violation Issued:  Ng v

Violations Noted:

http:/fportal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?XmlLocation=/sites/BLLC_Inspections/New %20Inspection%20Report/SH...  1/3



BOARD OF EDCO_N LICENSE COMMISSIONERS OF BALTIMORE CITY

INSPECTOR'S REPORT: Routine [0 Compliance [J

311 Complaint [0 Adult msﬂmlmm::..m:n O Special Investigation

7
T b deld LIS

CORPORATE Z>7\_m\_|_0m2wmmAmv

\‘N\V\Qn o~

IOLATIONS NOTED
/17

@«SE\AV

@ No m\s%.\?\kn

l@ Nt S\:L: E

AT

Vi

aopress: W 337 fefu. p He .v\ DATE AND TIME: r_\u {, \_\ww E

DISTRICT:

NAME OF PERSON IN CONTROL:

CLASS: &) N.M “N INSPECTOR: { A, s s 1

u_\i; LA ;Q

External Appearance
Clean and Free of Debris

Internal Appearance

Location of Bar 1l [

Ktichen

i Inspector Comments:

;T

Shape of Bar i .

Condition of Bar Area/Floors

Hot Water

Disinfectant Solution

Three Compartment Sink
Pa age Dod BD e

Bulletproof Partitioning

Separate Pkg Goods Dept.

Separate Pkg Goods Store

Bar/Tavern Open and Operating

Selling Household/Grocery
Dining Area
Capacity -

|

Location ofDining Area

Condition of Dining >qmm\m_ooa \\

Exits Marked, Unobstructed

_zm._.mco.:Ozm GIVEN TO LICENSEE
i\ \m%\\x\:

mx\g SN feio 7o i L8

eits are o
7 4 7

@ ,.mm\_m$\ b o m\.:_\ 08 Wiy e \A. &A \\w\ e *
7

\\

PLAINTIFF'S fus s
EXHIBIT T

&mz.ﬂ.cmm OF LICENSEE OR MANAGER

3

INSPECTOR’S COMMENTS

JOZ\“ 5 J_\Ahs\\u\:\\,v ?\&

Sanitation

Fire Capacity:

Menu

= e Cord

Trader's License

Ad £ = o ADD

License is Valid

rb%\l\\. My r\_.f\ \\\ D

y =/

'Dancers Present 18 and older

>_no:o_ ><<m_.m:mm nm _jnm:o: Dmﬂm
issued:

Employee xmnoa\m

Alcohol Beverage Information Invoice
Numbers and Date:

Cleaniiness of Dressing Room

Ancilliary Services
Live Entertainment (Describe):

— 7 7 —
£ ot P \

heoith /40
‘ 77

Food Invoices (If Applicable)

Outdoor Table Service

Code: Satisfactory = v/ Unsatisfactory = X Not Applicable = N/A

White Copy = Licensee Yellow Copy = BLLC

e
Inspector-Signature

1210-25-11



i

INCIDENT REPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT T Crime { Incident ‘Atiempt] 2 Comptaint Numbar
f&'ﬁ&i‘;’f“ BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquor Board Violation 4-1704-11223
[} Location of Offense / Incident {Exact Street Addrasy)
O Person 1 Property O Vehicle ¥l Miscellaneous 4325.27 Belair Road - 21206 pige 1 of 2
Comasstc Related Gang Related Juveniles Relatsd Hate Cime H Dats ! Time Occurred Data / Tune Report
0 a O O 26 April 17 - 2340hrs 27 Aprit 17 - 2200hrs
B Unit 7 Post ol Occurenca {8 Raporsng Aroa ¢ Strest Cods 10 CAD Numbee 11 Locatar Given by Cispatcher 12 Companion Repaat No
4841 22 347 On-View
13 Casa Status 14 Cass Dispasition 15 Fodow-up 18 Crime Code |17 Crima Classification|18 Describe Location of Offenss of Type of Pramise 18 Reportad by Crime Walcher
T Open (& Closed &) Cleared (1 Not Cleared (] Yes &l No Tavern OYes &iNo
20 Complainant I fName {Last, First, Mi), o« Firm Name if Business Rasidence / Addrass {Incuds Ciy. County. State Sex Race Age DOB
Victim Greenhill, L.C. I} 601 E Fayette St - 21202 M 47
Where Employed or School Atiending {Inciuda Cfty Locatad) Oceupation Hzurs of EmplaymaentResidenca Phons Othar Phone Sobriaty]
BPD - OID-Vice : Deteclive Varied . 443-984-7080 sbr
1 injuriey end Location on Body Vietim's Condition Victim Hospitalized Faclily [22 viclim / Assailan! Relationshipl23 Current/ Former Cohatutant
.OyesONo yesCONo
24 Reporting JName {Last, First, M} Sex iRacs Aga DOB Address (inciude City, County, State, Zip) ‘Rasidence Prone Lther Phons
Persca A#20 i SA #20 SA#20
D5 Witness Parent/Guardian Nama {Last, First, Ml) iAddress {include Clty, County . Stata, Zip} Rasidance Phona Other Phone
(] (M i ; i
[8 Suspect flame (Last, First, Mi) iAddress (Inchida City, County State. Zipi Sex Race Aga D08 Haight Weight
CompHoon Hair ColotiengitvStyle Hat Eyes Facial Hair Teath Shin/Caal
ants ;Shocs Additional Descriptors (Tattoas, Piarcings, Scars, Marks, Accent, a.tc‘) {.Amst Number
i :
127 Trademarks of Suspact{s) {Action { Conversaticn) 128 Point of Entry [26 Location Last Saen [30 Manner of Escapa 131 Direction of Escape
D2 Weapon / Means of Attack 133 Mathod Uised to Commit Crime 134 Type of Property Takan fﬁ Total Loss Velue
36 Vehicls Suspect Victim Stolen Towed Other{Tap Numbar §!am Expiration [Vehicle Year Make Modet aody Srﬂa LColor Miaage
remainl ) O O O 0O ' ;
Vahicie Identfication Number (VIN) Igniton Locked  Kaysinigntion  Qoors Locked  Windows Closed Radic InCer gBaﬂcry in Car Spam Tirg in Car Trunk Lockad
01 ves CINoT] Yes CINo O Yes T3 No O Yes (O No'D Yes I ol Yes [ No{l Yes CINoT Yes ClNo
17 Registared Owner Nama {Last, First, M} Bax Rece Age fsel:} -Address {Includa City, County, State, 2ip)
38 Recoversd by 138 Mathod of Theft l40 Evidenca of Stripping 7 Tempering 141 Rapa Chack {42 Tow List Check |43 Qwner Notfled
[ ves [ No | Yes Tl No [C1 es Ll No
44 Tow ocaton Towsd From ‘Location Towsd To Towed by Tow Truek Oparator Signature
§ rformation i
85 Datective Notified Sequanca Na Assignmant Urit Number Date iTime 48 Medicat Examiner Notfied Date Tima
i i ;
47 Crirne Lab Techniclan Nema iUnit Number Tima 148 Hot Desk Person Notfied Time
i i
G Communications Supervisor (50 Cltywida Esoadeat Time 151 Victim Assistance/incident information:Explain
Notfed ) ves Qo | Clyes TINo Form(a) Provided 7} yas (] No
[52 Copies Forwarded To i
Liquor Board ;
antd ] {3 of any g Rems. (Z) Property Listing, 1o include property taken and selzed/sbmsd avidence/ropety” ket propeny inventory numbes(s) wtwn lcplabic (l) Dascribe detads of Incdent. Incude o steps e n
3 Y {4 L1 a2 eRicing name. aQency o stsionment, tnit numbet. telephons namBer dale. fme (5 List aT sresty, inchuding An charges,
F
1Corp: 4325 Belalr Road, Inc.
{ T/A: Sheldon Lounge PLAINTIFF’S
: 4325.27 Belair Road EXHIBIT
H Baltimore. Md 21206 Ff’
| 4
:
E
5 Continusg
quuor License# LBD7 228 Licensee: Navroop KOU):\Sa;}‘dhu Gurinder Singh Sandhu %)
53 Reporting Officer Name (PRINT CLEARLY] Beguence No. Assignment . Sifnal
Det. L.C. Gresnhill 1l i F820 | ClID-Vica :
54 Approving Supervser Rank and Name Sequance No Assignment ] ;sv‘&um ~
Det. Chris Leisher G307 ¢ OiD-Vice .
e
iSaquenca Na Data 58 Raviewer 27 Referi®a To

rs RMS Dala Entersd By

Time

REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK



SUPPLEMENT REPORT

POLICE DEPARTMENT

[t Crime / incident

ANtemptl? Complaint Number
Form 041007 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquor Board Violation ] 4-1704-11223
3 Lozaton of Ofense / Incident {Streat Addrass. 2ip
® Continuation O Follow Up 432527 Belair Road - 21206 bage 2 o 2
Person Property Misceltanecus Vehicie M asng Person Custody L4 Dats / Timie of This Rapoct 5 Arrast / Custody Number

a 0 0 0 0 27 April 17 - 2200hrs
B unit I7 Post of Reporting Area 19 Sireet Coda 10 CAD Number 11 Orignal Report Data / Time 12 Oftense 7 incident Changed From

4841 422 347 26 Aprit 17 - 2340hrs
113 Case Status 14 Muitipis Claarance [15 Case Disposition Explain 18 Foliow-up 17 Cnme Coce 18 Crime Classification
Jopen (i Closed| [vYes®No [#] Clearsd (J Not Clearsdi OvesKiNo
19 Complainant/ fName (Last, First, MI) or Firm Name i Business Rusidm:al Agdress {Include City County Stats, Zip) Sex Racs Ags DOB

Victin Greenhill, L.C. lll ; 601 E Fayelte St. - 21202 (M. B 47
120 Copies Forwarded To N
Liquor Board

=

{ne ol any pe g ftamy (2} Property Liaing, to nclude propery taken and seirediunimiied evidenca/property: Kt proparty
ot nquand £ last report. Inchide names md srest numberns of al persons arestad. Explain sy oimefncident dassificetion change. {4) Lst sl sdefonal nelificaton
rime. (5) Recommend cise stakis wiven applcable (8] I Multple Clearancs. include o sffected compisint/case numbens,

Inventory numbas(s} when spplicable, (3} Racord sl activity end alt developments i cosa
1, Inchuding name, Rpency or sislgnment, w¥l numbser. triepbion e number. daty

! On 26 April 2017 at 2240hrs{10:10pm), Detectives Greenhill and Gatto of OID-Vice along Agent John Chrissomallis, of the
:Baltlmore City Liquor Control Board conducted a BD7 check at 4325-27 Belair Road, a liquor establishment known as "Sheldon
:Lounge“ Also working but in a plainclothes capacity was Detective O. Akinwande of OID-Vice. The purpose of a BD7 check is to
1 determine if liquor establishments that are considered LBD7's are operating their taverns by allowing patrons in the rear bar area
1to consume alcoholic beverages. It is known that most liquor establishments throughout the City of Baltimore operate the BD7's
-by only operating the package goods side of their liquor establishments and not opening their taverns to the public. Therefore
'mmutes earlier Det Akinwande, who was working in a plainclothes capacity, enterad the aforementioned establishment in attempt
'to gain entry into the tavern side of the bar. Det Akinwanda approached the plexi-glass window and observed a middie eastern
;male later identified as Gumukh Singh working. Det Akinwande asked if the bar was open, and Mister Singh stated "No" the bar
twas not apen, thus refusing Det Akinwands entry into the tavern. Det Akinwande at that time left the establishment and notified

-Det Greenhill via text message stating the establishment known as “Sheldon Lounge" had "Failed". This message indicated to
i Det Greenhill that the establishments' bar was closed to customers

Detectives Greenhill and Gatto along with Agent Chrissomallis, entered "Sheldon Lounge” to find the package goods side in
:operation with employes, Mister Singh in full operational control. Detective Greenhill and Agent Chrissomallis advised Mister
i Singh that he had refused entry to a patron who wanted to sit at the bar, referring to Det Akinwande. Furthermore Mister Singh
iwas advised that the bar would remain open, but a report would be written up and forwarded to the Liquor Board. Agent
'Chnssomallts along with Det Greenhill advised Mister Singh that if the package goods side of the establishment is in operation. so
:too the tavemn must also be in operation and open to the genaral public for person(s) who may want to sit at the bar. Our
iinvestigation was concluded at that time and the establishment was left in the control of Mister Singh.

Report forwarded ta the Liquor Board for further administrated review.
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Continued
a
21 Raporting Person's Signature Dats
| affirm and declare that the statements above are true to the best of my knowledge: A / ,
22 Reporting Officar Name (PRINT CLEARLY) Sequance No iAssignment o A
Det. L.C. Greenhill ll! FB820 O!D-Vice -
23 Approving Supenvisor Renk and Name ence No iAssignment X Signature
Det. Chris Leisher WA OID-Vice S e
: < —
4 RMS Data Entered By Sequance No. Dats Time rs Reviewer " |8 Refered To \
: :

REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK



Page 1 of 2

Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal »

License-Transfer w | One-Day = | AddNewlLicense » | Query w | Help »

License Detail

I Close the License ; ’ Print License I [ Print Renewal Letter : | << Go Back |
License Info
License Num: LBD7 296 Cert Num: 0930 Fee: $1,320.00 Status: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2017 License Year: 2017

CR Number: 13698403
Payment Date: 04-28-17 @) Q\C) \?”

2016 - 2017 TPP Paid []

2017 Trader's License [ | Update Info | CD (LQ/

Add Adult Enterfainment license

i

| Add New Adult Entertainement License |

Location

Corp Name: 4325 BELAIR ROAD, INC.
Trade Name: SHELDON LOUNGE
Lone Code: 42
Phone: 410-488-4006

Block Num: 4325-27 Street: BELAIR ROAD
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21206

CR Number: 13698403

Portion of Business Used:
USE FIRST FLOOR OF PREMISES AS A TAVERN; BASEMENT FOR STORAGE

Restriction:
MARVIN HARDIMAN JR. & REGINALD JAMES HANDY BARRED FROM PREMISES IN ANY
CAPACITY.
é Edit the License Location info Alternate Mailing Address

License Owners
First Name Last Name [Street City State |Zip Action |Change Owner
NAVROOP KOUR [SANDHU 15004 HILLTOP ACRES RD PERRY HALL {MD {21128 Edit Remove Owner
GURINDER SINGH |SANDHU  [5013 AUTUMN GLOW WAY |PERRY HALL {MD 21128 Edit Remove Owner

Comments
I I

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=320947 6/19/2017



Page 2 of 2

Date Comment Action
01/31/2017 |Mailed letter of recognition for underage drinking compliance check on 1/19/17 Delete
01/21/2016 |Alcohol Awamess Training { Prahwal Upadhya) expires 1/5/2020 John S Murray Delete
E Print History (Print Card) |
License num: LBD7 294 Address; 4325-27 BELAIR ROAD
Trade Name: SHELDON LOUNGE
Comment:
Add Comment
Hold Info
Powered by:

http://balt-intra-srv/Its/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=320947

6/19/2017



w0 BUSINESSENPRESS

9 Mary‘and Business Express #®& Home o Login/Create Account

BusmessEntlty Séarch, Certificate of Status & ijdcu‘l‘*‘nent Order

4325 BELAIR ROAD, INC.: D12827408

General Information Filing History Personal Property

General Information

Department iD Number:
D12827408

Business Name:
4325 BELAIR ROAD, INC.

Principal Office:
4325-27 BELAIR RAOD
BALTIMORE MD 21206

Resident Agent:
SHAWN R. HARBY, ESQ.
309 S. CONKLING ST.
BALTIMORE MD 21224

Status:
INCORPORATED

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING
» Order Certificate of Status

Business Type:
CORPORATION

Business Code:
ORDINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Formation/ Registration:
12/10/2008

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
STOCK

Close Status:
YES

@ New Search

¥ Business Entity Search
«» General Information
O Document Order

O Contact Information



July 13, 2017

Licensee(s): Jong Ho Lee and Hyun Jung Lee
Hyun's Liquors, Inc., T/a Penn Liquor
1041 Greenmount Avenue 21202

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times — April 27, 2017 -
At approximately 12:40 AM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department's Vice Unit and members of the
BLLC's Inspection Division conducted an undercover investigation of this establishment to determine if staff would
grant access to the tavern portion of the licensed premises to patrons. At this time, Det. Akinwande entered the
establishment in an undercover capacity and attempted to gain access to the tavern portion of the premise. Mr. Jong
Ho Lee, who was the attendant present at the location, stated to Akinwande “that the lounge closed at 9 PM” and
thus he could not have access to the tavern, in response to a request made by Akinwande for access to the tavern.
Akinwande left the establishment and informed members of the Vice Unit and BLLC inspection division of the
violation. Members from each team entered the establishment and informed Mr. Lee, the manager/licensee on
location, of the violation of Rule 4.20(c}(ii).

Board’s Information:
(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensees on 6/20/2017.

(b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector John Chrissomallis on 6/20/2017. Summons issued to
Baltimore City Police Dept.. Det. Gatto, Det. Greenhill, and Det. Akinwande on 6/20/2017.

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee(s): Licensees appeared before the Board 10/23/2014 in reference to:

e Violation of Rule 5.03 - Open and Operating Tavern at all Times
e Violation of Rule 5.03 - Open and Operating Tavern at all Times
Guilty - $800 fine + $125 admin fee

o $925 total fine paid

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensee(s) on 10/25/2006.

Board'’s Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Hyun's Liquors, inc. Date: June 20, 2017
T/A Penn Liquor
1041 Greenmount Avenue
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 1 o’clock PM on the 13th
day of July 2017, in Room 215, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other
permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or
revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of incident: T/A Penn Liquor, 1041 Greenmount Avenue, Baltimore, MD (“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.20{c)(ii} Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times — April 27, 2017 — At
approximately 12:40 AM., members of the Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice Unit and members of the
BLLC’s Inspection Division conducted an undercover investigation of this establishment to determine if staff would
grant access to the tavern portion of the licensed premises to patrons. At this time, Det. Akinwande entered the
establishment in an undercover capacity and attempted to gain access to the tavern portion of the premise. Mr,
Jong Ho Lee, who was the attendant present at the location, stated to Akinwande “that the lounge closed at 9
p.m.” and thus he could not have access to the tavern, in response to a request made by Akinwande for access to
the tavern. Akinwande left the establishment and informed members of the Vice Unit and BLLC inspection division
of the violation. Members from each team entered the establishment and informed Mr. Lee, the manager/licensee
on location, of the violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii).

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

if you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference
purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.
Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS



5/31/2017 Inspection Reports - New Form

- PLAINTIFF'S
Board of Liquor License Commissioners EXHIBIT

For Baltimore City

231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address: | 1041 GREENMOUNT AVENUE 21202 A\

#

Licensee Information (Trade Namej: [PENN LIQUOR |

Corporation Name | |HYUN'S LIQUORS, INC. |

License Type: | Class "BD7" Beer, Wine and Liquor v

Owner Email: ] ‘

Contact:

L]

Bouncer/Security Name (if applicable): l

| D.0.B. I

Incident Date/Time: (5/31/2017

2:25:45 PM |

Report Facts:

On or about April 27, 2017 at approx. 12:40 am | Agent Chrissomallis while working with the BCPD Vice unit in a joint operation
conducting checks on BD7 establishments through the City came to the location at 1041 Greenmount Ave in the City of Baltimore and
the State of Maryland known as Pen Liquors. Once at the location Det. Akinwande entered the establishment in an undercover capacity
purchased a bottle of alcohol and asked to sit down in the lounge. The cashier later identified as one Jong ho Lee told the undercover
Det. that the lounge closed at 9 pm. Det. Akkinwande exited the location and notified the other members of the operation that the
establishment had failed the BD7 check. At that time | along with Det. Greenhill and Det. Gatto entered the establishment and made
contact with the operator Mr. Jong Ho Lee. We explained to Mr. Lee that the packaged good section can not be open if the Tavern is
closed. Mr. Yong told us that he denied entry because he was closed for the night however while we were there Mr. Lee continued to
make sales from the packaged goods section which made it clear that he was not closed. We explained the violations and we left the
location without any further incident.

*** Disregard the dates and times in the heading of this report. The actual date and time is listed in the body of this report.***

Photos Taken:

http://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?XsnLocation=http%3a//portal2013.baltimore city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/N... 1/2



5/31/2017 Inspection Reports - New Form

Click here to insert a picture

Attach Additional Photos

Report Prepared By:

'i:O#.wIbaltimore\john.chrissomalliss

http:/portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_layouts/15/Form Server.aspx?XsnLocation=http%3a//portal 2013 baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/N... 2/2



5/31/2017 Inspection Reports - PENN LIQUORRoutine2017-05-26T11_34_05

PLAINTIFF’S
EXHIBIT

¥~

BLLC Routine Inspection

Licensee Information

Address: 1041 GREENMOUNT AVENUE 21202 v

Trade Name: |PENN LIQUOR I

Corporation Name  [HYUN'S LIQUORS, INC. |

Type of License:  Class "BD7" Beer, Wine and Liquor 7 v

Date/Time of Inspection: |5/25/2017 | 11:34:05 AM I

Manager/Licensee I_/eong Lee |

Open/Closed Status ;
Open/Closed: Opén v
| Closed Date: | g ‘
External Appearance ,
‘ Clean and free of Debris: Saﬁsfactory v
Internal Appearance :
Location of Bar:  Rear v :
Shape of Bar: I i
Condition of Bar Area/Floors:  satisfactory v
Hot Water:  yeg v
Disinfectant Solution:  ygg v
Three Compartment/Washer:  yas v

Package Goods/BD7.Checklist

Bulletproof Partitioning:  Yes v
Separate Pkg. Goods Dept.:  Yes v
Separate Pkg. Goods Store:  yeg v

Bar/Tavern Open and Operating:  vyag v

http://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _[nspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?XmlLocation=/sites/BLLC_Inspections/New %20Inspection%20Report/PE...  1/4



5/31/2017 Inspection Reports - PENN LIQUORRoutine2017-05-26T11_34_05

Selling Household/Grocery:  n/p v

Dining Area

Capacity: I:!

Location of Dining Area: I l

Condition of Dining Area/Floors: N/ ' v
Sanitation:  N/A v
Menu:  nN/A v

Business Records

Traders License:  yes v

Alcohol Awareness Certification Date 2/26/2017

Issued:
Employee Records: /A v
Alcohol Beverage Information Invoice IMB—-1257160 | |5/23/2017

Numbers and Date:

Kitchen

Inspector Comments:

Restroom

Inspector Comments: |satisfactory

Public Safety

Exits Marked, Unobstructed:  yeg v

Outdoor Seating Capacity: ‘:]

Adult Entertainment - If Applicable

License is Valid:

htip//portal2013 baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?XmiLocation=/sites/BLLC _Inspections/New%20inspection%20Report/PE...  2/4



5/31/2017 Inspection Reports - PENN LIQUORRoutine2017-05-26T11_34_05

i N/A v
Dancers Present 18 and older: N/A 7 v
Cleanliness of Dressing Room:  n/p ' v

Ancillary Services

Live Entertainment (Describe):

Outdoor Table Service  N/a v
,
Violation Issued:  Ng ' v
Violations Noted:

Wrap-Up

instructions Given to Licensee:

Inspector's Comments: Inspected 5/24/2017

Photo Taken:

http://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?XmlLocation=/sites/BLLC_Inspections/New%20Inspection%20Report/PE... 3/4



5/31/2017 inspection Reports - PENN LIQUORRoutine2017-05-26711_34_05

WINE - LIQUORS
1CE

£ Attach Additional Photos

Owner Email: | |

Submitted by Inspector Ii:O#.w/bu/timore\john,howard |

http://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?XmlLocation=/sites/BLLC _Inspections/New%20Inspection%20Report/PE... 4/4
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INCIDENT REPORT
Form 14/008

O aes POLICE DEPARTMENT  Crims { Incident Attzmpth2 Compisint Nomber
Raviond W18 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquor Board Violation Q |3-170411604
3 Location of Qffensa / incident {Exact Streat Address)
0 Person 0 Property O vehlcle Ei Miscellansous 1 1041 Greenmount Ave page 1 ol
Domastic Related  Gang Relatsd Juvenile Related Hate Crima Investigative Siop ¥ Date / Time Occurred 5 Date / Time Reporiad
] Q0 Q ] ] W 27/2017 @ 0040 same #4
Uit IT Post of Occumrence 38 Reporting Area 9 Street Coda 10 CAD Number 11 Location Given by Dispatcher 112 Companion Repoxt No
4844 31! 3656 on view
13 Case S se Dispositon 15 Follow: 18 Crime Code |17 Crime Classification]18 Destribs Location of Offansa or Typa of Premisa 19 Reporiaxt by Watcher
(1 open (Y] crosed [¥] Cleared [ Not Cleared (3 Yes city bar OvYes¥No
Compleinant 7 [Name (Last, First, M1), or Fm Nama if Business {Residenca [ Addrass {Includs City. County, State, Zip} Ags D08 Heght ;Wught
Victm Gatto, A 601 E. Fayette st : i
Facs: : Gender [ Male Einicty (] Hispanic o Latino
e Asl andar erfcan ¥
[ Black ufwn 3 Aslan or Pacific 18! ] Native Amy Alaskan Native (] Other D) Famala £ Not Hispanic or Latino 3 Unknorem
bwhacs Empioyed or Schoot Altending (Inciuds City Located) ‘Occupation Houn of EmplaymentResidence Phons Qther Phong “Sobrigty!
BPD police
21 Injuries and Location on Body WVictim's Condition AMictim Hospt Facility [22 Victim / Assallent Relationship23 Current / Formes, Cahabitand
QO ves ClYes M No
24 Reporting fNams (Last, Flst, M1} Sex Racs :Ags DOB Addrass {Inciude City County Stale, Zip) Residencs Phone Other Phone
Person : :
Witness Parent/Guardian PName (Last, First, Mi) :Addrass (Inciuda City. County, State. 2ip) ‘Residence Phone ‘Othar Prions
0 :
28 Suspect JNeme (Last, First, Mi) iAddrass {inciude Clty, County. State. Zip) 1Age DOB Height ‘Weight
Lee, Jong Ho 11041 Greenmount Ave . : i :
Hace: ) - Gonder [ Mae TEdnGty L] Hispanic of Latino
Oseck  [Jwhie dAdan or Pacificislander [} Mative AmaricarvAlaskan Native (] Other D] Female ) Tl Nt Hispanic or Latino [ Urieown
Complexion ;-Ha:r Colorl engthvStyle Hat Eyes Facal Hav Teelh ShiryCoat
rnm Shoas Additional De;m'ptm (Tattoos, Piercings. Scars, Marks Accent, eic ) “Arrest Number
27 Trademarks of Suspect(s) {Action f Conversation) 8 Point of Entry 129 Location Last Sean 30 Mannar of Escapa 31 Direction of Escapa
[12 Waapon / Means of Aitack 33 Method Used to Commil Crime 134 Type of Proparty Taken (05 Totad Loss Valus
36 Vehicls Suspect Vicim Siolen Towsd Other fTag Number sma .Ex;)n'mm Vahicle YearZM:kn Suoda( {Body Style LColor Milange
memsii ) O O O O L |
hahicle ldentification Numbat (VIN) igniten Locked Ksyl inigniion Doors Locksd  ‘Wirdows Closad Rada inCar  :BafisryinCar  Spars Twe in Car Trunk Locksd

1 Yes [T No(d Yes LI No U1 ves O Mo [ ves (O No.d Yes T No' Yes LI NoTd Yes LI NoTd ves O No

(37 Registacad Owner Name {Lest. First, Mi} Sex Race Age fael:] Addrass ['nciude City County, State, Zin)
§38 Recovered by 139 Mathod of Theft 40 Evid of Stripping I Tampering 141 Repo Check M2 Tow List Check 43 Cwnar Notified
Clves D) Noj O3 Yes D No | Yes Ll No

1 Tow .ocation Towed From Location Towed To Towed by Tow Truck Operator Signature

! i i

U35 Detactive Notified iSequencs No jAssignment Um Numbar Dxia Time 48 Medical Examiner Notified  Date Time

i ' i
K7 Crima Lab Technician Name “Unit Number Time 448 Hot Dcsk Person No%ad Time
| ;
K8 Communications sor 150 Cltywide st Time 1 Victim Assistanca/incidant Information Explatn
Nothed (T yes @ No | (Yes Formis) Provided [ ygq [ N |
552 Coples Forwarded To
'e1 £] : 2 {1) G ol any mﬂ)ﬁmﬂﬂmhmwukmm t Sl property Freen d» {3) Dascribe detaila of incident, inchide a8 steps tadan in
jors B irary v essi {8) Unt a8 Ickatng name, wmmmwmmwmwm«mmmmummmmmmw

Corp: Hyun's Liquors, Inc
T/A: Penn Liquors

1041 Greenmount Ave
Baltimore, Md 21202
LBD7 373

PLAINTIFF’S
EXHIBIT

7o

‘Corgnnd

.SoquenaNoDze

3 Reporting Officer Name (PRINT CLEARLY) Sequencs Mo, Assignm
Gatto, A {1115 VICE :
Approving Supsnvisor Rank and Name iSequanca No. ‘Assignm Si
Sgt. Leisher iG307 VICE : ! _D
F:5 HMS Data Entersd By Tlma (8 Reviewer 57 Referred To

REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED QR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK



SUPPLEMENT REFORT POLICE DEPARTMENT [t Crime  Incigent Atlempt Complaint Number
:’::rm 04/007 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquor Board Violation D 3-170411604
Ravised W18 [ Location of Offense / Incident {Street Address. Zipi
Continuation [[] Follow Up 1041 Greenmount Ave page 2 ot 2
Person Property M scelionecus Vahicla Missing Person Custody 4 Date / Tima of This Repent 5 Arrest 7 Custody Number
0 O O 0O O 127/2017 @ 0040hrs

B unit [7 Post of Occutrencels Repoding Ares Strest Cuxde 10 CAD Number 11 Original Report Oata / Time 12 Offensa / Incident Changad From

4844 311 3656 same #4

[13 Case Status 14 Muliple Clearance {5 Case Dispasttion Explam 16 Fol'ow-up 17 Crima Code 18 Crime Ciassification
[Jopen[Z] ciosea] [Jves[7) No [7]cieared[] ot Cieared: [Jves[¥Ine

18 Complainant! Name (Last, First, Mi), or Firm Name i Business Residence / Address (Inciude City, County, State Zip) Sex  Age: DCB

Vietin Gatto, A 601 E. Fayette St _ : ;
aca: ; e 1l e Amadeary, ) iGender [/ |Mate {Ethnicy Hispanic o Latina )
[ Bk [Flwnie [ psisnerpacnc [Crawe Alaskan Natva [ Othes L[ Fomde | BNO( Mispanc o Latra L_1nkesn

F Coples Forwarded To :

td {1} C 5o of any g iterns., (2) Propesty Lisling, to include property taken #nd sel propecty invertory numbsr(s) when sppiicadi+, (31 Record al ncthity end =i developments in case
tn leat repont. include nemer and arest numbers of af peracns srvasted. Explain sny trimelncident deseificstion dunot (l) Usl A saditon sl notficatons inchuding name, spancy & sssignmant, ot rumber tatephote rumbey. data,
Mg, () Casa LS when {8) H Muiple Cleseance, irclude all affsctad complainticans numbery,

3'27/2017 at approx 0040hrs. Det. Greenhill, Det. Gatto, and Agent John Chrisimallis were working in a joint operation between the

: BP and Baltimore City Liquor Board. This operation was in reference to LBD7 investigations within the limits of Baltimore City. Also
«workmg in this operation was Det. Akinwande who was operating in an undercover capacity. At this time Det. Akinwande entered the

: location known as Penn Liquors located at 1041 Greenmount Ave. Det. Akinwande entered this location with the intent to sit and have a

1 drink at the bar inside the location. Once inside the location, Det Akinwande while orden’ng and alcoholic drink asked if he could take

: ¢ his drink to the bar and sit down.. Det. Akinwande was told that the bar was closed since 9pm. Det. Akinwande then left the location and
: ! notified Det. Greenhill of the violation. At this time Agent Chrisimallis, Det, Greenhill and your writer Det. Gatto entered the location to
: ! notify the Licensee of the violation. Once inside we met with Jong Ho Lee the Licensee. We notified him of the violation and he told us
i that he denied the patron due to the store being close to closure for the night. Agent Chrisimallis told Jong Ho Lee that he cannot have

i the package goods side open if the bar was closed. During our time inside the location with Mr. Jong Ho Lee, he made to sales to patrons
i who walked into the package goods side of the store. So based on my observations he was not closed for the night since he was still

‘ makmg sales. In closing, Agent Chrisimallis told Mr. Jong Ho Lee that he needed to clear storage/clutter from the exit door which sets

! just to the left of the bar in the store. All events occurred in Baltimore City Maryland.

Continutas

1
rl affirm and declara that the statements above are true to the best of my knowledge:

Reperting Person's Sgnalure Dats

22 Reporting Otficer Neme (PRINT CLEARLY) :Seq\m Ho Assignmant iSignature ;
Gatto, A 15 VICE ‘ V>

23 Approving Supervisor Rank and Name saqmm No iAssignment Signatungee"
Sgt. Leisher iG307 {VICE ,/—-‘_"Q

o

24 RM

e
S Data Entered By Sequence No. Dale Tima rﬁ Reviewor 28 Referred To

REPORYT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK



Page 1 of 2

Liguor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal w | License-Transfer » | One-Day = | Add New License w | Query w | Help w»

License Detail

E Close the License E { Print License ﬁ { Print Renewal Letter [ ﬂ << Go Back
License Info
License Num: LBD7 206 Cert Num: 0432 Fee: §1,320.00 Status: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2017 License Year: 2017

CR Number: 12305746 é\ 10 l )
Payment Date:  04-27-17 /———'

2016 -2017 TPP Paid 1 N C/OQ()
2017 Trader's License ¥ Y | UpdateInfo | /——\\ \/

I

Add Adult Enterfainment License /\%

{ Add New Adult Entertainement License

Location
Corp Name: HYUN'S LIQUORS, INC.
Trade Name: PENN LIQUOR
Zone Code:; 21
Phone: 410-837-4480

Block Num: 1041 Street: GREENMOUNT AVENUE
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21202

CR Number: 12305746

Portion of Business Used:

PROPERTIES 1041-43 GREENMOUNT CONSOLIDATED AS 1041 GREENMOUNT AVE - USE
FIRST FLOOR FOR BUSINESS, BASEMENT FOR STORAGE
Restriction:

{ Edit the License Location Info Alternate Mailing Address |
License Owners
First Nome  |Last Name {Street City State Zip Action {Change Owner
JONG HO LEE 601 HAWKSHEAD ROAD LUTHERVILLE |MD 121093 | Edit Remove Owner
HYUN JUNG |LEE 601 HAWKSHEAD ROAD LUTHERVILLE MD 121093 | Edit Remove Owner
Comments

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=320448 6/19/2017



Page 2 of 2

Date Comment Action
03/31/201 5iMERCHANT PAID $925.00 ON 10/28/14 FROM HEARING ON 10/23/14. INVOICE #95163.... /sb Delete
03/25/2015|PAST DUE LETTER SENT TO MERCHANT...../sb Delete
MERCHANT OWES LIQUOR BOARD $800.00 FINE + $125.00 ADMINISTRATION FEE FOR HEARING
03/18/2015 5 10/23/14...../sb | Delete |
10/23/2014 Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 5.03 & Violation of Rule 5.03. GUILTY $800 Fine + | ]
/187201416 125 admin fee = $925 Total | Delete |
02/23/06 Transfer/Conf. re: Application to fransfer ownership, presently in the name of Woo
02/24/2006{T.Lee & Nam Do Lee,Rose Liquors, Inc.t/a Penn Liquor DECISION: APPROVED CONF.FEE PAID || Delete
#55002 T
03/01/2004/10/31/98 Four people arrested for loitering CC 3J-23046 | Delete
{ Print History (Print Card) |
License num:LBD7 206 Address: 1041 GREENMOUNT AVENUE
Trade Name: PENN LIQUOR
Comment:
Add Comment
Hold Info
Powered by:
3
g 5
9 9
0
ron Tgc"‘é
http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=320448 6/19/2017
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"ARTLAND BUSINESSENPRESS

) Mary'and Business Express # Home o Login/Create Account

BusmessEntlty Search, Certifi‘c‘até“df“ Sfatusw& Document Order

HYUN'S LIQUORS, INC.: D11040375

General Information  Filing History  Personal Property

General Information

Department ID Number:
011040375

Business Name:
HYUN'S LIQUORS, INC.

Principal Office:
1041-1043 GREENMOUNT AVE.
BALTIMORE MD 21202

Resident Agent:

JONG HO LEE

31 FERNS CT.
LUTHERVILLE MD 21093

Status:
INCORPORATED

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS iN GOOD STANDING
» Order Certificate of Status

Business Type:
CORPORATION

Business Code:
ORDINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Formation/ Registration:
01/04/2006

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
STOCK

Close Status:
YES

@ New Search

% Business Entity Search
- General Information
£3 Document Order

O Contact Information



July 13, 2017

Licensee(s): Alexandra Abreu and Maria Hernandez
El Estanko LLC, T/a El Estanko
45 N. Kresson Street 21224

Class: “D" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.05(a) — Prohibited Hours - April 29, 2017 - At approximately 12:50 AM, BLLC Inspector Andy
Perez was conducting observations of the establishment to determine if it was operating after hours. At this time,
Perez observed a male in a white t-shirt enter the establishment. Perez noted that at 1:00 AM - the establishment's
closing time - the individual had not exited. Perez contacted Chief Inspector Mark Fosler and Agent John
Chrissomallis to report his observations. Fosler and Chrissomallis arrived on scene at 1:10 AM. At that time
inspectors noticed the same individual (male in white t-shirt) leave the establishment with a capped bottle of Bud
Light sticking out of his pocket. Fosler, Chrissomallis, and Perez then entered and observed seven (7) individuals
inside the establishment. When asked who was working the bar manager/clerk, Mr. Dimas, stated only himself and
another female. None of the other individuals within the establishment could be confirmed as employees of the
establishment. The establishment has a Class D Beer, Wine, and Liquor License and is prohibited from operating
after 1:00 AM.

Violation of Rule 4.05(b) - Prohibited Hours — April 29, 2017 - At approximately 12:50 AM, BLLC Inspector Andy
Perez was conducting observations of the establishment to determine if it was operating after hours. At this time,
Perez observed a male in a white t-shirt enter the establishment. Perez noted that at 1:00 AM — the establishment’s
closing time - the individual had not exited. Perez contacted Chief Inspector Mark Fosler and Agent John
Chrissomallis to report his observations. Fosler and Chrissomallis arrived on scene at 1:10 AM. At that time
inspectors noticed the same individual (male in white t-shirt) leave the establishment with a capped bottle of Bud
Light sticking out of his pocket. Fosler, Chrissomallis, and Perez then entered and observed seven (7) individuals
inside the establishment. When asked who was working the bar manager/clerk, Mr. Dimas, stated only himself and
another female. None of the other individuals within the establishment could be confirmed as employees of the
establishment. The establishment has a Class D Beer, Wine, and Liquor License and is prohibited from operating
after 1:00 AM.

Violation of Rule 3.03(c) — Records - April 29, 2017 - At approximately 12:50 AM, BLLC Inspector Andy Perez
was conducting observations of the establishment to determine if it was operating after hours. Upon entering the
establishment, BLLC inspectors asked the bar manager/clerk, Mr. Dimas, for employee records. Mr. Ditmas could not
produce any official employee records.

Board’s Information:
(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensees on 6/20/2017.

(b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Chief Inspector Mark Fosler, inspector John Chrissomallis, and
Inspector Andy Perez on 6/20/2017.

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee(s): Licensees appeared before the Board 9/1/2016 in reference to:

e Violation of Rule 4.05(a) - Prohibited Hours
e Violation of Rule 4.05(a) — Prohibited Hours



e Violation of Rule 3.03(c) - Records

e Violation of Rule 3.01 — Ownership and Operation
e Guilty (3-0 vote)

o $1000 fine + $125 admin fee

e $1125 total fine paid (30 days to pay)

e 4 day Suspension *Suspension to start immediately

Licensee appeared before the Board on 1/8/15 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 4.05(a) - Prohibited Hours
Violation of Rule 4.18 - lllegal Conduct
GUILTY $500 fine + $125 admin fee

$625 total fine paid

3 day Suspension

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensee(s) on 10/26/2012.

Board’s Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: El Estanko, LLC Date: June 20, 2017
T/A El Estanko
45 North Kresson Street
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 1
o’clock PM on the 13th day of July 2017, in Room 215, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why
your Alcoholic Beverages License and other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the
Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Board by
Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A El Estanko, 45 North Kresson Street, Baltimore, MD (“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.05(a) - Prohibited Hours — April 29, 2017 — At approximately 12:50 AM,
BLLC Inspector Andy Perez was conducting observations of the establishment to determine if it
was operating after hours. At this time, Perez observed a male in a white t-shirt enter the
establishment. Perez noted that at 1:00 AM — the establishment’s closing time — the individual
had not exited. Perez contacted Chief Inspector Mark Fosler and Agent John Chrissomallis to
report his observations. Fosler and Chrissomallis arrived on scene at 1:10 AM. At that time
inspectors noticed the same individual (male in white t-shirt) leave the establishment with a
capped bottle of Bud Light sticking out of his pocket. Fosler, Chrissomallis, and Perez then
entered and observed seven (7) individuals inside the establishment. When asked who was
working the bar manager/clerk, Mr. Dimas, stated only himself and another female. None of
the other individuals within the establishment could be confirmed as employees of the
establishment. The establishment has a Class D Beer, Wine, and Liquor License and is prohibited
from operating after 1:00 AM.

Violation of Rule 4.05(b) — Prohibited Hours — April 29, 2017 — At approximately 12:50 AM,
BLLC Inspector Andy Perez was conducting observations of the establishment to determine if it
was operating after hours. At this time, Perez observed a male in a white t-shirt enter the
establishment. Perez noted that at 1:00 AM — the establishment’s closing time — the individual
had not exited. Perez contacted Chief Inspector Mark Fosler and Agent John Chrissomallis to
report his observations. Fosler and Chrissomallis arrived on scene at 1:10 AM. At that time
inspectors noticed the same individual (male in white t-shirt) leave the establishment with a
capped bottle of Bud Light sticking out of his pocket. Fosler, Chrissomallis, and Perez then
entered and observed seven (7) individuals inside the establishment. When asked who was
working the bar manager/clerk, Mr. Dimas, stated only himself and another female. None of



the other individuals within the establishment could be confirmed as employees of the
establishment. The establishment has a Class D Beer, Wine, and Liquor License and is
prohibited from operating after 1:00 AM.

Violation of Rule 3.03(c) ~ Records — April 29, 2017 — At approximately 12:50 AM, BLLC
Inspector Andy Perez was conducting observations of the establishment to determine if it was
operating after hours. Upon entering the establishment, BLLC inspectors asked the bar
manager/clerk, Mr. Dimas, for employee records. Mr. Ditmas could not produce any official
employee records.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

If you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing
and will take such action regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as
warranted by evidence. If you have any questions concerning the specific rules or code cited, please
refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City or the
Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference purposes. If you have any
questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R. Akras
at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS



PLAINTIFF'S
EXHIBIT

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City

231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address: | 45 KRESSON STREET NORTH 21224

Licensee Information (Trade Name): | [EL ESTANKO |

Corporation Name lEL ESTANKO, LLC I

License Type: | Class "D" Beer, Wine and Liquor

Owner Email: | I

Contact:

Bouncer/Security Name (if applicable): l l ‘ |
D.0.B.

Incident Date/Time: [4/29/2017 ( |11;10;18AM

Report Facts:

On April 28, 29, 2017 the BPD Vice Unit (Sgt. Lesher, Det. Gatto, Det. Greenhill) and the Liquor Board (Agent Chrissomallis, inspector Pere
z, Chief Fosler) were conducting bar checks and after hours operations. On April 29, 2017 at approximately 12:50am Inspector Perez was
discreetly observing El Stanko. He observed a male in a white t-shirt enter through the side door. The did not exit by the establishment's
closing time of 1:00am. Inspector Perez called Chief Fosler to report his observations. Vice and Liquor Board personnel responded to Insp
ector Perez's location. At approximately 1:10am we chserved a patron exit establishment through the side door with a capped beer bottl
e (Bud Light) sticking out of his pocket. This establishment's class of liquor license requires they close at 1:00am. We entered the establis
hment. There were approximately 7 individuals inside establishment. We asked who was working and Mr. Dimas responded himself and
one female. We instructed the operator, Mr. Dimas, to produce employee records which he was unable to do. Agent Chrissomallis notice
d a notebook next to the cash register. The notebook contained names and payouts amounts. Agent Chrissomallis called out "hey Rosa”
one of the names in the notebook and a Hispanic female answered. Agent Chrissomallis asked do you work here to which Rosa responde
d “no". Inspector Perez asked her in Spanish "Do you work here"? Rosa again responded "no". Agent Chrissomallis asked Rosa "If you don
't work here why are you being paid $100"? Mr. Dimas then said, " | didn't know she worked here because she's new". There were three
other female names in the notebook with payout amounts but no employee records.

Photos Taken:

http://portal2013 .baltimore.city/sites/BLLC Inspections/ layouts/15/Print.FormServer.aspx  5/3/2017



Report Prepared By:

Inspector(s)

Submission Date

http://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC Inspections/_layouts/15/Print. FormServer.aspx

5/3/2017



Ii:O#.w | baltimore\mark.fosler

[5/3/2017

Supervisor Review:

Approval Date

‘i:D#.w | baltimore\mark.fosler

5/3/2017

Supervisor Use:

Recommended Action(s):

http://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/Print.FormServer.aspx

5/3/2017






Annual-Renewal » |

Page 1 of 2

Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

License-Transfer w | One-Day w | AddNew License w | Query w» | Help =

License Detail

} Close the License L Print License ] [ Print Renewal Letter E << Go Back |
License Info
License Num: LD 032 Cert Num: 0874 Fee: $825.00 Status: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2017 License Year: 2017

CR Number: 14976830

Payment Date: 05-23-17

Add Adult Enterfainment License

Location
Corp Name:
Trade Name:
lone Code:
Phone:

Block Num:
City:

CR Number:

2016 - 2017 TPP Paid [

2017 Trader's License [ [ Update info |

618}\?“
E Cor?

[ Add New Adult Entertainement License

~
| ELESTANKO, LLC g l L LPQ MOV C—
EL ESTANKO ‘ —
1l
443-986-7240 W
45 Street: KRESSON STREET NORTH
BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21224
14976830

Portion of Business Used:

USE FIRST FLOOR FOR TAVERN WITHOUT LIVE ENTERTAINMENT

Restriction:

5 Edit the License Location Info Alternate Mailing Address |
License Owners
First Name Last Name  |Street City State {Zip Action {Change Owner
ALEXANDRA |ABREU 1018 HEWITT WAY B BALTIMORE |MD 21205 | Edit Remove Owner
MARIA D. HERNANDEZ (3709 E. LOMBARD STREET  IBALTIMORE [MD (21224 | Edit Remove Owner
Comments

l f
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Date Comment Action
12/12/2016(8/18/2016- Public Hearing re: Violation of 4.05(a)- POSTPONED } Delete

PAID VIOLATION HEARING FROM 09/01/16 in two (2) Money Orders. Invoice #104166 for i !
09/30/2016¢1 600,00 & Invoice #104167 for $125.00... /sb | Delete |

Given an Invoice out fo Chief Inspector M. Fosler for Violation Hearing fee dated on |
0973012018l e mber 01, 2016; need to be paid for §1,125.00.... /sb | Delete |
08/19/2016|Public Hearing 8/18/16 re: Violation of Rule 4.05(a) POSTPONED /kk Delete
03/09/2015/01/14/2015 PAID $625.00 FOR FINE: FINE $500 + $125.00 ADMIN FEE = $625.00. INVOICE #95583. | Delete
02/09/2015|12/21/201 Alcohol Awareness Certified John S Murray expires 12/21/2018 Delete
01/12/2015 1/8/2015 Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 4.05{a) Prohibited Hours & Violation of Rule 4.18 Delete |

Hlegal Conduct GUILTY $500 fine + $125 admin Fee $625 TOTAL (3 day SUSPENSION]) "

7/26/2012 Public Hearing re: Application to trasfer ownership of license presently in the name
08/01/2012 of a contract purchaser where licensed premisis have been closed for more than 90 days; Delete |

application includes request for live entertainment. Board will RECONSIDER live entertainment ‘ ‘

aftre the business has operated successfully for 20 days.

6/12 Transfer of ownership fron contract purchaser, request for live entertainment, D-BWL, t i
06/12/2012]|evander Abreu, Maria Hemandez, Bl Estance, LLC | Delete |
05/24/2012 2217;20]2 Public Hearing re: Request for hardship extension. GRANTED 180 days from hearing [ Delete i

! Print History (Print Card) }
License num: LD 032 Address: 45 KRESSON STREET NORTH

Trade Name: EL ESTANKO

Comment:

Hold info

Add Comment
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EL ESTANKO INC: D14876130

General Information  Filing History  Personal Property

General Information

Department ID Number:
D14876130

Business Name:
EL ESTANKO INC

Principal Office:
45 N KRESSON ST
BALTIMORE MD 21234

Resident Agent:
MARIA D HERNANDEZ
45 N KRESSON ST
BALTIMORE MD 21234

Status:
REVIVED

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING
» Order Certificate of Status

Business Type:
CORPORATION

Business Code:
ORDINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Formation/ Registration:
09/26/2012

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
STOCK

Close Status:
NO

& New Search

® Business Entity Search
< General Information
0 Document Order

3 Contact Information



